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THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR THE
FORMER YUGOSLAVIA:

CASE NO. IT-02-54-T
' THE PROSECUTOR
OF THE TRIBUNAL

AGAINST

SLOBODAN MILOSEVIC

SECOND AMENDED INDICTMENT

The Prosecutor of the Internatlonal Crlmlnal Tnbunal for the Former
Yugoslav1a pursuant to her authority under Article 18 of the Statute of
the, Internatipnal -Griminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslav1a (“the
Statute of the Tribunal”) charges: TSR

o

SLOBODAN«MIL0§EVI(§‘ 5
with CRIMES AGAINST HUMANITY, GRAVE BREACHES OF

THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS, and VIOLATIONS OF THE
LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR as set forth below:

THE ACCUSED:‘"“'; o

- ; G
. i 3

. Slohodan MILOSEVIC son of Svetozar Mﬂosevm was bom Qn
0. August. 1941 in, Pozarevac in;present-day Serbia. .In 1964, he
graduated from the Law Faculty of the University of Belgrade and began
a career in management and banking., Until 1978, he held the posts of
deputy director and later. .general director .at: Tehnogas a major oil
company in the Socialist Federal ‘Republic of Yugoslavia (“SFRY”).

Thereafter, he became president of Beogradska bapka (Beobanka ) -one of.
the largest banks in the SFRY a post he held unt11 1983 B B

2. " Slobodan MILOSEVIC Jomed the League of Commumsts of
Yugoslavia in 1959. In 1984, he became Chairman of the City
Committee. of the League' of Communists of Belgrade. ‘In 1986, he was
elected Chalrman of the Pres1d1um of the Central Committee of the
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League of Communists of Serbia and was re-elected in 1988. On 16 July
1990, the League of Communists of Serbia and the Socialist Alliance of
‘Working People of Serbia united, forming a new party named the
Socialist Party of Serbia (“SPS”). On 17 July 1990, Slobodan
MILOSEVIC was elected President of the SPS and has remained in that
post until the present date, ‘except. durmg the penod 24 May 1991 to 24
October 1992 ‘ ‘

3.  Slobodan MILOSEVIC was elected President of the Presidency
of the then Socialist Republic of Serbia on 8 May 1989 and re-elected on
5 December 1989. After the adoption of a new Constitution, on 28
September 1990, the Socialist Republic of Serbia became the Republic of
Serbia, and Slobodan MILOSEVIC was elected to the newly established
office of President of the Republic of Serbia in multi-party elections, held
in December 1990.. He was re- elected to th1s ofﬁce in electlons held on
20, December 1992 oo 4

4. After servmg two terms as- Presrdent of the Repubhc of Serbla,
Slobedan MILOSEVIC ‘was: elected President of. the Federal Republic
of Yugoslavia (*FRY.”’) on, 15 July 1997; beginning his:official ‘duties on
23 July 1997. Following his defeat in the Federal Republic of
Yugoslav1a s presidential election of September 2000, Slobodan
MILOSEVIC relmqulshed h1s posmon on,é Qctober 2000
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rticle 7(1) of the'Statuté of the Tribunial

5. Slobodan MILOSEVIC is individually criminally responsible.for
the:crimes referred to- it Articles. 2,13, and: 5. of the Statute. of the Tribunat
and«described in;this indictment; which he:planned; instigated, -ordered;
committed;'er in whose planning, preparation, or execution he ‘otherwise
aided--and. abetted. By using the-word committed in this indictment the
Prosecutor./ does. not intend:;to . suggest. .that ;. the- accused physmally
committed. any of the.crimes charged personally. .Committing in this
indictment refers 1o partlclpatron in-a joint cnmmal enterpnse as- co-
perpetrator i ' Y P : ,

6.}" Slobodan MIL()SEVIC pamclpated ina Jomt cnmmal enterprrsel
as set out in paragraphs 24 to 26, The purpose. of this joint criminal
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enterprise was the forcible removal of the majority of the Croat and other
non-Serb population from the approximately one-third of the territory of
the Republic of Croatia that he planned to become part of a new Serb-
dominated state through the commission of crimes in violation of Articles
2, 3, and 5 of the Statute of the Tribunal. These areas included those
regions that were referred to by Serb authorities and are hereinafter
referred to as the “Serbian Autonomous District /Sprska autonomna
oblast/-(“SAO”) Krajina”, the “SAO Western Slavonia”, and the “SAO
Slavonia, Baranja and Western Srem” (collectively referred to by Serb
authorities after 19 December 1991 as the “Republic of Serbian Krajina
[Republika Srpska krajina/’ (“RSK”)), and “Dubrovnik Republic
/Dubrovacka republikal”.

7. This joint criminal enterprise came into existence before 1 August
1991 and continued until at-least June 1992.. Individuals participating,in
this joint criminal enterprise included Slobodan MILOSEVIC Borisav
JOVIC - Branko KOSTIC Veljko KADIJEVIC Blagoje ADZIC Milan
BABIC, Milan MARTIC,.Goran HADZIC, Jovica STANISIC, Franko
SIMATOVIC also ‘known as. “Frenki”, Tomislav SIMOVIC ~Vojislay
SESELJ .Momir -BULATOVIC,. Aleksandar VASILJEVIC Radovan
STOJICIC, also known as; “Bad¥a”, Zeliko RAZNATOVIC also known
as “‘Arkan”, and other: known and unknown partrclpants »

The crlmes enumerated in Counts 1 to 32 of thlS mdrctment Were
W1thm the object of the joint criminal. enterprise." Alternatively, the
crimes enumerated.in Counts 1 to 13 and 17 to 32 were the natural and
foreseeable consequences of the execution of the object of the joint
criminal, enterpnse and the accused was aware that such crimes were the
p0581ble outcome of the executlon of the Jomt crlmmal enterprlse

9. “Ip' order fot the Jomt cnmmal enterprl
Slobodan MILOSEVIC worked 'in, "
individuals in the’ Joint 'criminal terpnse “Bach parumpant o Co’—
perpetrator w1th1n ‘thejoint 'crlrmnal,‘tenterpnse pl‘

roles that. s1gmf1cantly contnbuted 10 the‘
enterprlse "The roles’ of the Pa.I'tICl Sants ¢
are not lrrmted to the fbllowmg -

N “Hold ; siti ns as' a member Vlce-,
Presrdent a.nd Pres1dent of the SFRY Presrdency from 15 May 1989 until
Aprll 1992, 45 President of the SPS from. May 1991 until October 1992,
and holding other key positions of the SPS until November 1995, and
Branko KOSTIC the . Vrce-Presrdent and then Actmg Pres1dent of the
SFRY Pres1dency in. the : :reIevant perlod together w1th others,
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commanded, directed, or otherwise exercised effective control over the
Yugoslav People’s Army (“JNA™) and the Territorial Defence (“TO”)
units and the volunteer units acting in co-ordination and under
supervision of the JNA.

11. General Veljko KADIJEVIC as Federal Secretary for National
Defence from 15 May 1988 until 6 January 1992, commanded, directed,
or otherwise exercised effective control over the JNA ‘and the TO units
and the volunteer units acting in co-ordination and under supervision of
the JNA.

12. General Blagoje ADZIC, in his capacity as JNA Chief-of-Staff
from October 1989 until 8 May 1992 and Acting Federal Secretary for
National Defence from January 1992 until 8 May 1992, together with
others commanded, directed, or otherwise exercised effective control over
the INA and the TO umts and the volunteer umts actmg 1n co-ordmatlon
and under superv1s1on of the INA. ‘

" General Aleksandar VASILIEVIC, in his capacity as a JNA
general and chief of the JNA Security Administration until 8 May 1992,
in pmﬂqum the. rmhtary eounter-mtelhgence service Kontraobavestajna
shizba (“KOS”) part101pated in act1v1t1es des1gned fo stir’ up hate, fear
and violence, which s1gmﬁcant1y helped attarn the overall obJectlves of
the Jornt criminal enterpnse Agents of the KOS’ dirécted and’ supported
the local Croatian Serb political leaders and the local Serb police and
rmhtary forces 1nclud1ng the TO staff and Volunteers from Serbla

14 JOV1ca STANISIC in his’ capacrty as deputy ch1ef or chlef of the
State Securrty (Drzavna bezbednost) (“DBf’) of_the Repubhc of Serbla_
from March 1991 until October 1998, cominanded, directed, -or otherw15e
exerc1sed effectlve control ovér members ‘of the DB, who part1c1pated in
the perpetration of the etimes specified in this indictment. . In addition, he-
provided arms, :funds, training, or other substantial assistance or support
to Serb volunteer umts and pohce umts who perpetrated cnmes specrﬁed
mthrs mdretment B . B

15 Franko SIMATOVIC also known as g nki” ”as head of the.
specral operatlons component of the DB of the' Repubhc of Serbla‘
commanded, d1rected or otherW1se exerc1sed effectlve control over
agents of the DB who. perpetrated cnmes specrfied in thls 1ndrctment n
addition, he prov1ded training, funds, arms, or ‘other substantidl assistance
or;support to.members. of “Marti¢’s Police” and. Serb volunteer umts who-
perpetrated cnmes specrﬁed i '»thls 1ndrctment G |
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16. Tomislav SIMOVIC, in his position as Minister of Defence of the
Republic of Serbia from 31 July 1991 until at least 19 December 1991,
formed, deployed, and provided substantial assistance or support to Serb
volunteer units and other Serb forces 1nvolved in the perpetration of
crimes spemﬁed in this 1nd1ctment

17. Milan MARTIC as “Secretary of the Secretarlat of Internal Affairs”
of the SAQ Krajina from 4 January 1991 until 29 May 1991; as “Minister
of Defence” of the SAO Krajina from 29 May 1991 until 27 June 1991;
and as “Minister of Internal Affairs” for the SAO Krajina (later Republic
of Serbian Krajina) from 27 June 1991 until January 1994, established,
commanded, directed, and otherwise exercised effective control over
members of his police force (referred to as “Marti¢’s Police”,
“Marticevci”, “SAQ Krajina Police” or “SAO Krajina Militia”).

18 Mrlan BABIC as “Presrdent of the Executlve Councﬂ” of the SAO
Krajma from at least 19 January 1991 untﬂ 29 ‘May 1991, “Pre31dent of
the Govemment” of the SAO Krajma from 29 May 1991 until December

1991 ‘and ‘as “Pres1dent of the Republlc” “of “the Repubhc of Serbian
Krajma from 19 December 1991 'until 26 February 1992, orgamsed and
adrmmstered the actrons of the Jomt crumnal enterprlse in the SAO
Krajma ‘

19. Goran HADZIC 1n h1s capa01ty" aé “Pres1dent of the Serbran
Natnonal Counc1l” of the SAO S}avoma Ba.ranJa and Western Srem
(SBWS) from 17 March 1991 until at least 25 September 1991,
“President ‘of the Government” of the SAO 'SBWS ‘from at least 25
September 1991 until 26 February 1992 and then as “Presrdent of the
Republic” of the Republlc of Serbian’ Krajma until January 1994,
established, commanded,. directed, and otherwise ;exercised . effective
cotitrol over pohce (also known as’ Mlhtla) umts and, the Serb National
Securlty (SNB) of the SAO SBWS - He provrded fundrng and other
substantial assrstance and support’ to the TO units of the SAQ SBWS and
the’ Repubhc of Serb1an Krajma In addltlon he personally part1c1pated
in, cnmes spec1f‘ ed 1n paragraphs 50 to 551 in the mdlctment ' .

2 Radovan STOJICIC a.lso known -as: “Badza > prev1ously the
commander of a special police unit in Kosovo, on orders of Slobodan
MILOSIWIC went to Croatla in summer 1991 and estabhshed the Serb
TO: umts of SBWS whose members perpetrated crimes ‘as: descrlbed in
this- indictment. - “ From' early’ autumn 1991, until December 1991, he
persona]ly partlclpated 1n these CI‘lIIlCS as commander of the TO SBWS

ARt -
e
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21. Zeljko RAZNATOVIC, also known as “Arkan”, in 1990
established and commanded the Serbian Volunteer Guard, a volunteer
unit commonly known as “Arkanovci” or “Arkan’s Tigers”, who were
under the command of the TO of the SAO SBWS. During the time
relevant to this indictment, they maintained a significant military base in
Erdut, SAO SBWS, from where members of this unit participated in the
crimes described in this’ indictment. This mlhtary base also served as the
training centre of othér TO units. Zel]ko RAZNATOVIC himself
functioned as the commander of the base in Erdut and personally
participated in the crimes specified in paragraphs 50 to 51, 53 to 54, and
56 to 58 in the indictment.

22. Vojislav SESELJ, as President of the Serbian Radical Party (SRS)
from at least February 1991 throughout the time relevant to this
1nd1ctment recruited or otherwise prov1ded substantlal assistance or
Spport to’ Serb Volunteers commonly “known a$ “chetmks” (cetma)
eSeljévci” or “Sesell § then”, who perpetrated crimes as spec1ﬁed in this
indictment. n addition, he openly espoused and encouraged creation of a
“Greater Serbla” by v1olence ‘and other unlawful means, and act1Vely
partlmpated 1n war pr0paganda and spreadmg mter—ethmc hatred ’

23 Momlr BULATOVIC as Pres1dent of the Repubhc of Montenegro
from 1990 until 1998 inobilised and pr0V1ded substantial assistarice to
Montenegnn troops, mcludlng TO, pohce and volunteer units, who were
deployed to the Republlc of ‘Croatia, forming part of the JNA and who
perpetrated crimeés as spec1ﬁed in thls 1nd1ctment

24. From™ 1987 unt1l late. 2000, Slobodan MILOSEVIC was’ ‘the
dommant polltlcal flgure in Serbla He acqulred control of all ‘facets of
the Serblan governient,: 1nclud1ng the pohce and other -state secuntyv
sérvices. - In addltlon he gamed '?c"‘ trol over thc pohtrcal leaders of
Kosovo ‘ ;, Vi :

In h1s capac1ty as: the Pres1dent of Serbxa and through h1s leadmg‘
posmon in the SPS party, ‘Siobodan MILOSEVIC‘ exercised effectlve
control.or substantral influénce over the above-listed: part1c1pauts in the
joint criminal enterpmse ‘and. either. alone ot actmg in concert with them
and additional- known  and: unknown persons effcctlvely ‘controlled or
substant1ally influenced the actions of ‘the. Federal Presxdency of the
SFRY. and later the 'FRY, the Serbian Ministry of Internal Affairs

(“MUP”), the JNA, the Serb-run TO staff in the temtorles sub]ect to this
1nd1ctment as well as Serb VOlunteer groups A
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26. SlobodanvMILOéEVI(f,k acting alone and in concert with other
members of the joint criminal enterprise, participated in the joint criminal
enterprise in the following ways:

a) provided direction and assistance to the political
leadership of the SAO SBWS, the SAO Western Slavonia,
the SAO Kra]ma and RSK on the take-over of these areas
and the subsequent forc1b1e removal of the Croat and other
non-Serb population. :

b) prov1ded financial,. matenal and loglstrcal support for
the regular and irregular military forces necessary for the
take-over of these areas and the subsequent forcible removal
of the Croat and other non-Serb population.

¢)  directed organs of the government of the Repubhc of
-, Serbia to create -armed - forces scparate . from the. federal
arrned forces to engage in. combat actlv;tles out51de the
| ’Repubhc of Serbla, in partlcular in the said areas in Croatla‘
and the subsequent forcrble removal of the Croat and other
non Serb pOpulatlon R R er b T

d)v_ part1c1pated m”' the formatron fma,,ncrng, supply,
support and’ d;lrectron of spec1al forces of the Repubhc of
Serbla Mmlstry of Internal Affairs. These specral forces
were created and supported to assist in the execution of the
purpose’ ‘of “the ]Oll’lt criminal énterptise - through  the
commission of crimes -which: dre in vrolatron of Artrcles 2 3
and 5 of the Statute of the Trrbtma[ BN ;

e) ' partlmpated in provrdmg ﬁnanmal loglstlcal and

political support and direction-to Serbian u‘regular forces and

paramilitaries.sSuch support was given'in fartherarice of the .
. joint criminat -enterprise- through - the. commission' of crimes

- which are in. violation of Artlcles 2 3 and 5 of the Statute of

the Tnbunal ' :

f) part101pated m the plannmg and preparatron of ithe
take -over 'of the'SAO SBWS; the: SAO Western Sldvotia;
the” SAO- Kra]ma ‘and ‘the" Dubrovmk ‘Republic - and the
subsequent forcible removal of the- Croat and other 'non—Serb
pOpulatlon Pemooar et »

lri

_‘rgsubstantlatl mﬂuence over

g) exelted effectrve ,,oontrO_:i.

executron of the formble removal of the Croat and other non-
Serb population from the SAO SBWS the SAO Western
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h)  provided financial, logistical and political support to
TO units and Serb volunteer units acting in the SAO SBWS,
the SAO Western Slavonia, the SAO Krajina and the
~ Dubrovnik Republic, which assisted in the execution of the
- purpose of the joint cmmnal enterprise through the
commission of crimes which ate in violation of Articles 2, 3
and 5 of the Statute of the Tribunal.

i) effectiveiy ordered the passage of laws and regulations
relative to the involvement of the JNA, the TO and Serb
volunteer units in Croatia.

8)) directed, commanded, controlled, or otherwise
provided substantial assistance or support to the JNA, the
Serb-run TO staff, and volunteer forces deployed in the SAO
SBWS, the SAO Western Slavonia, the SAO Krajina and the
Dubrovnik - Repubhc ‘engaged "in the ‘exécution ‘of ‘the
purpose of ' the ]omt criminal ‘enterprise through the
commission of crimes which are in v1olat10n of‘ Artlcles 2 3'
and 5of the Stat‘ﬁte of the Tnbunal ST

' k) dlrected commanded controlled or othexw1sc
prov1ded substantlal assmtance or support to’ the police
forces within the MUP of the Republic of Serbia, including
the DB, whose members'assisted ‘in-'theexecution" of the
purpose of the JOlIIt criminal enterprisé in the SAO SBWS,
the 'SAO ~Western* Slavoma the SAO Krajlna and the
Dubrovmk Republic. . o s

)+ financed Serb mlhtary, police; and' 1rregular soldlers in
Croatia - who perpetrated cnmes as spemﬁed ln thts
1nd1ctment b

m) controlled cpntrlbuted to, ox otherwme utlhsed
Sex;blan state-run, media outlets. to mampulate Serblan pubhe
opinion, by spreadlng exaggemted and  false messages of
ethmcally based - attacks by Croaxs against Serb people in
order to'‘éreate an ‘atinosphere -of ‘fear ‘and hatred- -afmong
Serbs™ living-*in:Serbia - and-:‘Croatia: " The propaganda‘
generated by the Serblan media was an" 1mportant: tool in
contnbutmg to the pel‘petratlon of énmes m Croana

27. Slobodan‘ MILosEVIé knowingly and wilfully participated in
the Jomt criminal enterpnse, ,sharmg the intent of other part1c1pants in the
joint criminal enterprise. Or aware ‘of the foreseeable consequences of their
actions. On th1s basns he bears ; 1nd1v1dua1 crlmmal respomlblhty for
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these crimes under Article 7 (1) of the Statute of the Tribunal in addition
to his responsibility under the same Article for having planned, instigated,
ordered or otherwise aided and abetted in the planning, preparation and
execution of these crimes.

28. The accused and other participants in the joint criminal enterprise
shared the intent and state of mind required for the commission of each of
the crimes charged in counts 1 to 32.

Article 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal

29. Slobodan MILOéEVI('I, while holding positions of superior
autherity; "is ‘also’ individually ' criminally fesponsible  for‘the acts or
omissions ' of ‘his subOrdmates, pursuant to ‘Article 7(3) of the Statute of
the ‘Tribunal: ' A-'superidtr is responsible for the triminal acts of his
subordinates if he knew ‘or had reason to know that his subordinates were
about to commit such acts or had done so, and the superior failed to take
the necessary and reasonable measures to prevent such acts or to punish
theperpetrators SRR ’:h:f“f DR S S L R ST I ‘ Ll

30. From at least March 1991 until 15 June 1992, Slobodan
MILOSEVIC exercised control over the four members of the “Serbian
Bloc” within the Presldency of the SFRY  (later the FRY). These four
individuals were Borisav JOVIC, thie representative of the Republic of
Serbia; Branko KOSTIC, the representative of the Republic of
Montenegro; Jugoslav KOSTIC the representative of the Autonomous
Province of Voj dm‘a, and SeJdo BAJRAMOVIC the representatlve of
the Agtonomous ,;Prov ce‘ of Kosovo and Metohla, ‘ Slobodan
MILOSEVIC used Borisav JOVIC and Branko KOSTIC, as his primary
agents in. the PrGSLdency, and through.'them, he d1reqted the actlons of the
“Serblan Bloc” ‘From 1 Qctober 1991 in the absence of the
representatlves of, the Pre51dency from Croatla Slovema Macedoma and
Bosnia ' and" Herzegovma ‘the four ‘members of the “Serbian’ Bloc”

exerciséd the powers of the' Pres1dency, including' that of * collective
“Commander-in-Chief” ‘of the JNA. This “Rump Presidency” acted
without dlssensmn to execute Slobodan MILOSEVIC’S pol101es The
Federal Pres1dency had effectlve control over “the . JNA as its
“Commander—m Chief” and the TO units and volunteer units acting in co-
ordmatlon and under §uperV181on of the JNA GeneraIs Veljko
KADIIEVIC and Blago;e ADZIC who dlrected and superv1sed the JNA
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forces in Croatia, were in constant commumcatlon and consultation with
the accused.

31. Slobodan MILOSEVIC exercised effective control over KOS, the
counterintelligence component of the JNA. His control over the leaders
of KOS, particularly over General Aleksandar VASILJEVIC, enzbled the
engagement of KOS agents in Croatia. Agents of the KOS carried out the
policies of Slobodan MILOSEVIC in Croatia by directing the actions of
local Croatian Serb political leaders directing and supporting the local
Serb police and security forces, and introducing Serb volunteer groups
into Croatia and supporting their activities.

32. Slobodan MILOSEVIC is therefore individually criminally
responsible under Article 7 (3) of the Statute of the Tribunal for the
part1c1patlon of the members of the INA, the TO units and the volunteer
units actlng in co-ordination and under superVISlon of the INA in the
crimes described in this indictment.

33 From the tlme Slobodan MILOSEVIC came to power 1n Serbla
he exercrsed control over key ofﬁ01als in the Serblan MUP among them
Radmilo BOGDANOVIC ‘and Zoran SOKOLOVIC; who were both, ‘at
different - tlmes Mlmster of |, Internal Affalrs of Serb1a Radovan
STOJICIC ‘the " Dej puity” Mlmster of Internal * Affairs, ‘and Jovica
STANISIC and Franko SIMATOVIC, both, hlgh—rankmg officials 'in the
DB.  Through these off1c1als, , Slobodan MILOSEVIC exercised
effective control Gver agents of the MUP and the DB who directed and
supported .the actions of local Croatian Serb Jpolitical leaders, and Serb
police and securlty forces ‘and” mtroduced Serb volunteer groups ‘into
Croatia “and supported the1r act1v1t1es , The accused Slobodan
MILOSEVIC is therefore 1nd1v1dua11y cnrmnally respons1b1e undér
Article 7 (3) of. the Statute of the Tribunal for the patticipation of the
members of the Serblan MUP and the DB in the crimes described in this
mdlctment , S :
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THE CHARGES:

COUNT 1
(PERSECUTIONS)

34. From on or about 1 August 1991 until June 1992, Slobodan
MILOSEVIC, acting alone or in concert with other known and unknown
members of a joint criminal enterprise, planned, instigated, ordered,
committed, or otherwise aided and abetted the planning, preparation, or
execution of the persecutions of the Croat and other non-Serb civilian
population in the territories of the SAO SBWS, the SAO Western
Slavonia, the SAO Krajina, and the Dubrovnik Republic.

- Throughout this period, Serb forces, comprised of JNA units, local
TO umts and TO units from Serbia and Montenegro, local and Serbian
MUP police units and paramilitary units, attacked and took control of
towns, villages and settlements in these territories listed above. After the
take-over, the Serb forces in co- operatron with the local Serb authorities
established a regime of perseciitions designed to drive the Croat and other
non-Serb c1v111an populatron from these temtorres

36 These persecutrons were based on pohtlcal rac1a1 or rehglous
grounds and 1ncluded the folIowmg, o

. The exterrmnatlon or murder of hundreds of Croat and other

- fnon -Serb c1v111ans 1nclud1ng wamen and eldcrly persons, in DalJ,

Erdut, Klisa, Lovas, Vukovar, Voéin," Baéin, Saborsko and

. nelghbourlng villages, SkabmJa Nadin, Bruska, and Dubrovnik

et gnd its environs, ‘as descrrbed in deta,tl in paragraphs 38 to 59 and
o 3t0 75 : _

i b The prolonged and routi ‘1mpr1sonment and conﬁnement of
ot iousan ds of Croat_ i other ' non=Serb. civilians " in detentron
o - facﬂltles w1thln and outs1de of Croatra 1nclud1ng ptison camps
" located: in Monteénegro, Serbia, “arid Bosnia and Herzegovrn& as
p ‘descnbed in: detarl in paragraph 64 o ‘. :

e The estabhshment and perpetuatlon of 1nhumane hvrng
.. conditions for:Croat and -other non—Serb c1v111an detamees w1th1nn
: the mentloned detentlon facﬂltres : ;.

d‘ The repeated torture beatmgs and krlhngs of Croat and other
- non—S‘ T} "

""11"' |
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e.  [Deleted]
f. [Deleted] |

g. The unlawful attacks on Dubrovnik and undefended Croat
villages throughout the territories spe01ﬁed above. .

h.  [Deleted]

i The beating and robbing of Croat and other non-Serb
civilians.

j- The torture and beatings of Croat and other non-Serb
civilians during and after their arrest.

k.  The deportation or forcible transfer of at least 170,000 Croat
and other non-Serb civilians from the territories specified above,
including the deportatron to Serbia of at least 5,000 inhabitants
from Hok, 20,000 inhabitants from Vukovar; and .the forcible
transfer to loca,tlons w1th1n Croat1a of at le,ast 2,500 500 mhabltants’
'~ from Erdut, as descrlbed in detarl in paragraphs 67 to 69.

1. Thc dchb‘crate destruction of homes, other public and private
property, cultural institutions, historic monuments and sacred sites
of the Croat ‘and otheér non-Serb populatlon in Dubtovnik and its
environs, Vukovar, Erdut, Lovas, Sarengrad, Bapska, Tovarnik,
Voéin, Saborsko, Skabrnja Nadln and Bruska as. descnbed in
paragraphs 71 and i to 82
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37. By these acts and omissions, Slobodan MILOSEVIC committed:

Count 1: Persecutions on political, racial, and religious
grounds, a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY, punishable

- under . Articles. 5(h), and 7(1) ‘and 7(3) of the Statute of the
‘Tribunal.

COUNTS 2to5
(EXTERMINATION, MURDER, WILFUL KILLING)

38. From 1 August 1991 until June 1992, Slobodan MILO§EVIC,
acting alone or in concert with other known and unknown members of a
joint criminal enterprise, planned, mstlgated ordered,. committed, or
otherwise aided and abetted the planning, preparation, or execution of the
extermination, murder and wilful killings of Croat and other non-Serb
civilians in the territories of the SAO Western Slavonia, the SAO Krajina,
and the’ SAO SBWS as spec1ﬁed m paragraphs 39 through 59 of this
1ndrctment ' o Lt Ly s A e

SAO WESTERN SLAVONIA

39. Beginning August 1991, the Serb forces including the volunteer
units “Seselg s men” and the “Wmte Eagles” were in control of Vodin.
On 13 Décemiber 1991, whilé the Serb forces withdrew from Vocin and
the surrounding area, they went from house to house killing a, substantral
portlon of the remaJmng Croat c1v111an populatlon A total of th-tw

civilians were killed by these two unifs before they ‘withdrew on 13
December 1991." The only survivors wet ose in hldrng whom the Serb
forces drd not find. The' names of the Vlctlms are set out m Annex I
attached to thls 1ndlctment ‘

SAO KRAJINA

40, From about 7 October 1991 the Serb fo,rces compnsed of the
JNA, members of the TO and members of the Militia of the SAO Krajina
(also known as the SAO Krajina Police and Marti¢’s Police) were in
contro] of the area’ of Hrvatska Kostajmca Most of the Croat 01V111ans
had fléd “their homes durmg ‘the attack’ " in. “September 1991,
Approx1mately 120 Croat 01v111ans mostly women, the .elderly or the
1nﬁrm remamed in the v111ages of Dubica, Cerovl_]am and Baém On the
morning” of 20 October 1991; members of, the Serb- forces rounded up
ﬁfty three c1v111ans in Dublca and detajned, them m the vrllage ﬁre




IT-02-54-T° p.37004

station. Over the course of the day and night ten were released, because
they were either Serbs or had connections with Serbs. On 21 October
1991, the Serb forces took the remaining forty-three detained Croats to a
location near the village of Bacin. In addition, the Serb forces brought at
least thirteen non-Serb civilians from Badin and Cerovljani to the same
location. All fifty-six victims were killed there. At approximately the
same time, the Serb forces took away an additional thirty civilians from
Bacin and twenty-four r from the villages Dubica and Cerovljani into an
unknown location where they killed them. The names of the victims are
set out in Annex I attached to this indictment.

41 From early August 1991 until 12 November 1991, the Croat
villages of Saborsko, Poljanak and Lipovanié¢ were attacked by Serb
forces including JNA, TO and “Marti¢’s Police”. As soon as the Serb
forces entered the v111ages they k111ed all remalmng non—Serb 1nhab1tants
they found L ; «

42 On 28 October 1991 TO umts entered L1povaca and kllled seven
c1v111ans The names of the V1ct1ms are set out 1n Annex I attached to th1s
1ndlctment o o .
43 On 7 November 1991 ]'NA and TO unlts 1n partlcular a spec1al
JNA unit from™ Nis, entered the hamlet of Vukovrcl mnear Poljanak and
executed mne crv1hans The names of the vrctlms are set out in Annex I
attached to this indictment, =

44 On 12 November 1991 members of the JNA “Mart1 ¢’s Pohce
and the TO entered the. v111age of Saborsko where they k111ed at least
Lt_v_ Croat c1y111ans, Afterwards the vﬂlage was leveled to the ground
The names - “of the V1ct1ms are set’ out in Annex I attached to thrs
1ndrctment : S .

45, In Novem er 1
and “Martl ¢’s Police” ‘attacked the v1llage of Skabrnja near Zadar On
18" November 1991 ‘the Serb forces entéred Skabrnja. :Moving from
house to house they kllled at least thlr -eif ht non Serb crvﬂrans in their

attached to thlS mdrctment

46 “In add1t10n when Serb forces attacked the neighbouring v1llages of
Nadm the next: day, the’y killed s seven: non-Serb: civilians, - The names of
the vlctlms are set out 1n A‘nnex I attached to th1s 1ndrctment‘ S o
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47. Between 18 November and February 1992, all remaining Croat
civilians in Skabrnja died. Serb forces killed twenty-nine of the
remaining elderly and infirm Croat civilians. The names of the victims
are set out in Annex I attached to this indictment. :

48. On 21 December 1991, Serb forces, in particular members of
“Marti¢’s Police”, entered the village of Bruska and the hamlet of
Marinovi¢ where they killed ten civilians, among them nine Croats. The
names of the victims are set out in Annex I attached to this 1nd1ctment

VUKOVAR HOSPITAL

49. On or about 20 November 1‘991, as part of the overall persecution
campaign, Serb military forces under the command, control or influence
of the INA, the. TO, SBWS and other participants of the joint criminal
enterprise, removed apprommately two hundred ang n(tv -four Croats
and other non- Serbs from Vukovar Hospltal in the aftermath of the Serb
take-over of the city. The victims were. transported to the INA barracks
and then to the Ov&ara farm located about 5 kilometers south of Vukovar.
There, members of the Serb forces beat and tortured the victims for hours,
Dunng the evernng of 20 November 1991, the soIdlers transported the
victims in -groups of 10 20 to.a remote executlon site between the Ovcara
farm and Grabovo, where they shot and kllled them Thelr bodles were
buried in ‘a mass grave “The nares of the Vlctlms are set out in Annex I
attached to this 1ndlctment

SAO SBWS o

50. In September and October 1991 the Serb TO forces and M111t1a of
the SAO SBWS' arrested Croat 01v111ans and kept them in a’ detentlon
fac111ty in the Bohce bulldang in DalJ On21 ’September 1991 Goran
HADZIC and’ Zeljko RAZNATOVIC v1S1ted ‘the detention facrllty and
ordered the release of two of’ the detamees Members of the TO of the
SAO SBWS led by Zeljko RAZNATOVIC shot eéleven detainees and
buned their bodles in a mass grave ifi the vﬂlage of Ceh_]a‘ The names of
f;he VIctlms are set out in Annex 1 attached to thls mchctment X_" "

51 On 4 OCtober 1991 members of the TO of the SAO SBWS led by
Zenko RAZNATOVIC entered the détention facility in the police
bulldmg in Dalj and shot’ twenty-eight Croat. civilian detainees. The
bodies of the victims were then taken from the building and dumped into
the nearby Danube River.: The names of the victims are set out:in Annex
I attached to this mdlctmenn R » ‘

ST
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52. On 18 October 1991, members of the JNA the TO of the SAO
SBWS, and Dugan Silni volunteer unit forced fifty Croat civilians, who
had been detained for forced labour in the Zadruga building in Lovas, to
march into a minefield on the outskirts of the village of Lovas, located
approximately 20 kilometers south-west of the town of Vukovar. On the
way to the mineficld, one detainee was shot dead by these Serb forces.
Upon reaching the minefield, the detainees were forced to enter the
minefield and sweep their feet in front of them to clear the field of mines.
At least one mine exploded, and the Serb forces opened fire on the
detainees. Twenty-one detainces were killed either through mine
explosions or gunfire. The names of the victims are set out in Annex I
attached to this indictment.

53. On 9 November 1991, members of the TO of the SAO SBWS led
by Zeljko RAZNATOVIC and members of the Militia of the SAO SBWS
arrested ethnic Hunganan and’ Croat civilians in, Erdut Dalj Plamna and
Erdut Plamna and took them to the tralmng ceritre of the TO 1n Erdut
where twelve of them were shot dead the foIlowmg day ‘The names of
the v1ct1ms are set out 1n Annex I attached to thls 1ndlctment Several
eo operatron w1th several‘ members of “Arkan s Tlgers” arrested and
executed three crv111ans wo of them famlly members of the ongmal
Hunganan victims who had mqulred about the fate of their relatrves The
bodies of eight of the. 1mt1aI twelve V1ct1ms were burled in the village of
CC]IJa and one v1ct1m’ was burred in Dal_]Skl Atar. The bodies of the three
add1t1ona1 v1ct1ms were thrown in a well in Borovo. 'The nares of the
victims ‘are set out in Annex I attached to this indictment. On 3 June
1992, members of the SNB, in co-operation with members of “Arkan’s
Tlgers” arrested Man]a Senas1 (born 1937), a female f‘armly member of

about’ the fate ol’ hér relatrves ThlS woman wasmubsequently murdered
and her body was thrown mto an abandoned Well ln Dalj Plamna '

54 On 11 November 1991 members of the TO of SAO SBWS under
the command of Zehko RAZNATOVIC;’ a;rrested seven non Serb
chrhans in: the Vlllage of Klisa, Two of the detamees who had: Serb
relatrves were released. The remarnmg five crvrhans were: taken to' the
TO trarmng centre in Erdut After the1f mterrogatlon the victims’ were
kllled and burred ,1n a mass grave in the vﬂlage of C‘ehja The names of
the v1ct1ms are set 1n Annex I attached to thrs 1nd1ctment '

55 Between 18 and 20 November 1991 after the terrmnatlon of the
mrhtary operatlons in and around Vukovar, the INA deported, thousands
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of Serbia. Following a request of Goran HADZIC to retain those non-
Serbs who were suspected of participation in the military operations, the
INA transported a large number of inhabitants of Vukovar to the
detention facilities in Dalj on around 20 November 1991. There, Serb TO
members selected those suspected of participating in the defence of
Vukovar. The selected detainees were interrogated, beaten and tortured.
At least thirty-five were executed. The names of the victims are set out
in Annex I attached to this indictment.

56. On 10 December 1991, members of the TO of the SAO SBWS led
by Zeljko RAZNATOVIC and members of the Militia of the SAO SBWS
arrested five non-Serb villagers from Erdut. The victims were taken to
the TO training centre in Erdut and subsequently killed. The bodies of
three of the victims were later disposed of in a well in Daljski Atar. The
names of the Victims are set out in Annex I attached to this indictment.

51, From 22 December 1991 to 25 December 1991 members of the
TO of the SAO SBWS ;led by Zeljko RAZNATOVIC and members of the
Mlhtla of the SAO SBWS arrested §evg ethmc Hunganan and. Croat
c1V111ans in Erdut and took them to the TO trammg centre in Erdut On
26 December 1991 they were shot and kllled The bOdlCS of six of the
victims were. buried in Daljski. Atar. The names of the victims are set out
in Annex I attached to this indictment.

58’ On 21 February 1992 members of the TO of the SAO SBWS led
by Zeleo RAZNATOVIC and members of the Militia of the SAO SBWS
arrested fg___ non- Serb _crv111ans in E,rdut All of the -victims were
mterrogated in the, Temton, Defence trammg centre in Erdut and then
killed. The bOdlCS of the VICtlmS were buned 1n a mass grave in Daljskl
Atar. The names’of the v1ct1ms are set out in Annex I attached 0 thlS
mdlctment ' e e : 3 . '

thls 1ndlctment
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60. By the acts and omissions in relation to the incidents referred to in
the paragraphs 39 to 49, Slobodan MILOSEVIC committed:

Count2: Extermination, a CRIME AGAINST
HUMANITY, punishable under Articles 5(b) and 7(1) and
7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

61. By the acts and omissions in relation to all incidents referred to in
the paragraphs 39 to 59, Slobodan MILOSEVIC committed: -

Count3: Murder, 2 CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY,
punishable under Articles S(a) and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute
of the Tribunal., o B U : ‘

Count 4. Murder a VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR
CUSTOMS OF WAR, as recognised by Common Article 3(1)(a)
of the Geneva Conyventions of 1949, punishable under Articles 3
and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the. Trrbunal

62. By the acts and omissions in relatlon to all incidents referred to in
the paragraphs 391049, 5210 59, Slobodan MILOSEVIC committed: .

‘;"‘,.i_" '(,r' ? "‘!3« LR

Count §: Wilful killing, a GRAVE BREACH OF THE
GENEVA CONV. ENTIONS -OF. 1949, . punishable -under
Amcles 2(a) and 7(1) ,and 7(3) of the Statute of the Trrbunal

. ‘,"' H.(!M

PR COUNTSGt013 .
(UNLAWFUL CONFINEMENT, IMPRISONMENT
> TORTURE and. INHUMANE,ACTS)

63. From August 1991 unt11 “‘March 1992 Slobodan MILOSEVIC
acting alone or.in concert with other known .and unknown. members of a
joint. cnmmal enterprise, - planned JInstigated,- ordered commltted or
otherwise aided and’ abetted the plannmg, preparatron or execution of the
unlawful confinement or imptisonthent under inhurnane conditions of the
Croat and other non-Serb civilian population in the territories,of the. SAO
SBWS, the. SAO Western Slavoma,ﬁthe SAQ KraJma and the Dubrovmk
Repubhc . N I T

. ]
P VR
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64. Serb military forces, comprised of JNA, TO and volunteer units
acting in co-operation with local and Serbian police staff and local Serb
authorities, arrested and detained thousands of Croat and other non-Serb
civilians from the territories specified in the followmg short- and long-
term detention facilities: ~

a. Militally ‘warehouse in Morinje 1n Montenegro, run by the
JNA, approximately three hundred and twenty detainees.

b. Military barracks in Kumbor in Montenegro, a transit
detention facility run by the JNA that also included scores of
long-term detainees.

c. Military barracks in Bileca in Bosnia and Herzegovina run
by thc J NA, approximatcly one hundred dctajnecs. .

e
DA

’ d ' STAJIC’EVO agncultural far_rn in Serbla run by the JNA'
o apprommatcly one thousand : d seven hundred,deta;nees

e L‘:;*Z'Mihtary" “barracks in Begejci in Serbia run by the JNA,
approximately two hundred and sixty detainees. , .

f.  Military barracks in Zrenjamn in' Serbia run by the JNA,
scores of detainqcs. - : _ v

g M111tary pnson Sremska M1trov1ca in Serbia run by the JNA
hundreds of detainees.

h. Prlson m Kmn SAO KraJma run by the JNA approx1mately
. one hundred and fiftv detamees e :

i Old hOSpltal in’ Knm, SAO Kralma run by “Marfi é’s Ml,htla”,
DR approx1mately one hundred and tweu ‘detainees. S

j- Pohce bulldmgs and the hangar near the rallway statlon in
Dalj, SAO SBWS T By the JNA and To hundreds of
detamees L 3 ; .

k. Zadriga B'uﬂa"i’ﬁg"’in Lovas, SAO SBWS run by members of
the:.TO and the . Dusan ¢ Sﬂm voluntecr umit, approxlmatcly
seven,tx detalnees o

1. Temtonal Dgfence lramlng centre in Erdut, also referred to
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the TO and “Arkan’s Tigers”, approximately fifty-two
detainees.

m.  Ovcara farm, near Vukovar, SAO SBWS run by the JNA,
approxmlately three hundred detainees.

n. - Velepromet warehouse near Vukovar, SAO SBWS run by
the JNA, apprommately one hundred detainees. ‘

0. M111tary prlson in Sid in Serbia run by the JNA
approximately one hundred detainees.

p. Police station in Opatovac, SAO SBWS run by the JNA,
scores of detainees.

q Stable er workshopm Borovo Selo, SAO SBWS run’ by
members of the militia and TO, approx1mately _1gh_tx
detamees v A A :

65. The hvmg condltlons m these ‘detentlon facﬂltles were brutal and

labour, 1nadequate med1cal ca.re and constant phys1cal and psychologlcal
assault, mcludmg mock executlons torture; beatlngs ‘and sexual assault.

66. By these acts and omissions, Slobpdan MILOSEVIC committed:
Count 6; Impnsonment a2 CRIME AGAINST

HUMANITY pumshable under Article 5(e) and Amcle 7
( 1) and Artlcle 743) of the Statute of the Tribunal. :

gggt 7: Torture. a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY
punishable under Article 5(f) and Artlcle 7 (1):and Article 7
‘(3) of the Statute of the Tnbunal t

C Count 8: Inhumane acts, _f}, C AGAINST
. 'HUMANITY pumshable under Arttt:le 5(1) and Art1cle 7 )
| 'and Artlcle 7 (3) of the Statute of the Tnbunal
' Count 9' : Unlawful conﬁnement a GRAVE BREACH
OF THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 1949
punishable under Article 2(g) and Article 1.(1) and Artlcle 7:
(3} éf the Statute of the Trlbunal 4
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Count 10: Torture, a GRAVE BREACH OF THE

GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 1949 punishable under

Article 2(b) and Article 7 (1) and Article 7 (3) of the Statute
“of the Trlbunal

Count 11: Wllfully ‘causing great suffering, a GRAVE
BREACH OF THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 1949
punishable under Article 2(c) and Article 7 (1) and Article 7
(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

Count 12: Torture, a VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR
CUSTOMS OF WAR as recognised by Common Article 3
(1)(a) of the Geneva Conventions of 1949, punishable under
Atrticle 3 and Article 7 (1) and Artlcle 7 (3) of the Statute of
the Tnbunal .

oggt 1§. Cruel treatment a, VIOLATION 'OF THE
LAWS ‘OR CUSTOMS 'OF WAR as recognised by
Common Article 3 (1)(a) of the Geneva Conventions of
1949, .punishable under Article 3 and Art1cle 7 (1) and
Amcle 7 ,(3) oi the Statute of the Tmbunal s

T
RO

COUNT "s':”i4t,o 16
(DEPORTATION, FORCIBLE TRANSFER)

67. From 1 August“ 1991 untll May 1992, Slobodan MILOSEVIC ,
acting alone or in concert w1th other known and unknown members of the
joint criminal enterpnse, planned 1nst1gated ordered committed, or
otherwise aidéd and abetted the planning; preparatlon or execution of the
deportatlons or forc1ble transfers of the Croat and other nonvSerb civilian
population in’ “the temtorles ‘of, the SAO SBWS, the SAO Western
Slavonia, the SAO Krajf ‘and the Dubrovmk Repubhc o ‘

68. In order to achreve thls ob]ectlve Serb forces compmsed of JNA

TO and volunteer units, 1nclud1ng the “White' Eaglés” “Seselj’s ‘men”,

“DuSan Silni”’ and “‘Arkan’s Tigers”, in co-operation with police units,

including “Martié’s Police”, SNB. and Serbian MUP, and others under the
effective control of Slobodan. MILOSEVIC or other _participants in the
joint criminal entérpiise,” ‘surrounded Croat ‘towns’ “and ' ‘villages' and-
demanded their inhabitants fo surrender their weapons, including legally
owned' huntmg rifles. T hen the town' and Vrllages were attacked even
those " mhabltants who ‘had’ comphed with the: démands. ‘These: attacks‘
were 1ntended to:cd l pel the populatlon to ﬂee After takmg control of
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the towns and villages, the Serb forces sometimes rounded up the
remaining Croat and other non-Serb civilian population and forcibly
transported them to locations in Croatia controlled by the Croatian
government or deported them to locations outside Croatia, in particular
Serbia and Montenegro. On other occasions, the Serb forces in co-
operation - with the local Serb- autherities  imposed - restrictive and
discriminatory measures on the non-Serb population and engaged in a
campaign ‘of terror designed to drive them out of the territory. The
majority -of the non-Serbs. that remained were then deported or forcibly
transferred. '

69. According to the 1991 census, the Cfoat and other non-Serb
population of these areas was approximately as follows:

. SAO Krajina: 28 % Croats (70,708), 5 % others (13,101).
SAO Western SlaVOma 29 %o Croats (6864) 11 % others (2577)
SAO SBWS 47 % Croats (90 454) 21 % others (40 217)

Vn‘l;ually ‘the whole' Croat and non Ser’b populatlon of these areas’ was
forcibly removed deported or kﬂled Accordmg to the 1991 census, the
Croat and ottier non-Sérb' population ‘of the Dubrovnik Republic was
apprommately 82 % Croats (58, 836) 11 % others (7 818) “The Jomt
crimina ’enterpnse did - not achieve ifs’ goal of forc1bly removmg;
deportmg or killing the’ ‘entite Ctoat “and non—Serb ‘population of " the
Dubrovnik Republic.

70. Bytheseactsandomissmns,Sl‘obodanMILO§EVIC' commitied:

Ly

,Cog;_lt 14 Deportatxon, CRIME AGAiNST
HUMANITY,l umshablc under Artlcles 5(d) and 7(1) and
-7 (3) of the Statute of the Tribunal, ' ,

L Count 15 Inhuman'ft?tlActs (Forable Transfers), a CRHV[E

'f‘,{g:‘and7(3)oftheStatutedftheTr1bunal . o

e ‘-C‘ unt«’ 16'_, Unlawful Deportatlon or Transfer a GRAVE ,
S ‘BREACH OF THE GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 1949,
pumshable under Artlcles 2(g) and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of
eTnbunal R N S I MU S S
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COUNTS 17 to 20
(WANTON DESTRUCTION, PLUNDER OF PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE PROPERTY)

71. From 1 August 1991 until May 1992, Slobodan MILOSEVIC,
acting alone or in concert with other known and unknown members of the
joint criminal enterprise, planned, instigated, ordered, committed, or
otherwise aided and abetted the planning, preparation, or execution of the
wanton destruction and plunder of the public and private property of the
Croat and other non-Serb population, within the territories of the SAO
SBWS, the SAO Western Slavonia and the SAO Krajina although these
actions were not justified by military necessity. This intentional and
wanton destruction and plunder included the plunder and destruction of
homes and religious and cultural buildings, and took place in the
following towns and Vlllages R

SAO SBWS, from August untll October 1991 the fowns and
villages Dalj, Celija, Vukovai' Erdut Lovas Sarengrad, Bapska
and_Tovarnjlg T e

,,,,,,

Jo Vocm

"""SAO Krajlna from August 0 December 1991» the towns and'
L vﬂlages Saborsko Skabrnja Nadm and Bruska A

72"7 ) By these acts and omlss1ons Slobodan MILOSEVIC commltted

- Count 17: Extensivé destruction and appropriation of property, not
Justified by rmhtary necessity -and. carried wout: unlawfully and
want0n1y, '‘a GRAVE BREACH "OF THE GENEVA
CONVENTIONS OF 1949 pumshable under Artlcles 2(d) and'
7(1) and 7 (3) of the Statute of the Trlbunal o ,

g Count 18 Wanton destructlon of Vlllages or devastatlon ‘Dot

. justified by military necessity, a VIOLATION QF THE LAWS

- OR CUSTOMS: OF WAR, punishable under. Amcles 3 (b) a.nd
7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tnbunal ’

s CGount. 19 Destrucuon or’ w11fu1 damage donne o mstltutlons
" dedicated to education or rehglon a VIOLATION OF THE

- LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR, punishable under Atticles 3(d)

: and 7(1) anei 7(3) of the. Statute of the Tnbunal .
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Count 20: Plunder of public or private property, a VIOLATION
OF THE LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR, punishable under
Articles 3(e) and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

DUBROVNIK

COUNTS 21 to 27
(MURDER, WILFUL KILLING, WILFULLY
CAUSING GREAT SUFFERING, CRUEL
TREATMENT, ATTACKS ON CIVILIANS)

73. From 1 October 1991 until 7 December 1991, Slobodan
MILOSEVIC, acting alone or in concert with other known and unknown
members of the- joint criminal, .enterprise,. planned, instigated,, ordered,
commltted .or otherw1se alded and -abetted the planning, preparation, or
execution of a mﬂltary campaign dlrected at the .city.of Dubrovnik and its
surroundlngs in order to achieve the forcible removal of its non-Serb
population.

74. In this time period, Serb forces comprised of JNA land, air and
naval units, as well as TO and volunteer units and special police units
from Serbia and Montenegre subordmated 1t the’ JNA -and .under the
effective control of Slobodan MILOSEVIC and, other members of the
joint criminal enterpnse, in. gartxcular Mormr BULATOVIC" launched an
extensive military attack on the coastal reglons of Croatia between the
town of Neum, Bosma and.. Herzegovmd -in the north-west .and the
Montenegrln bordcr 1n the south—east It was the ohJcctlve of the Scrb

6 th city 1tse1f was under-'
attack throughout the tlme alleged 111 thls 1nd1ctment '

75, Dunng an unlawful extensive shelling campaign conducted from
high ground east and north of Dubrovmk ‘with an unobstructed view of
the 01ty and 1ts env1rons and from JNA naval Vessels offshore forty-
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By these acts and omissions, Slobodan MILOSEVIC committed:

Count 21: Murder, a CRIME AGAINST HUMANITY,
punishable under Articles S(a) and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute
of the Trlbunal '

: Count‘22 Wllful killing, a GRAVE BREACH OF THE -

. GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 1949, punishable under

Atrticles 2(a) and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

Count 23: Murder, a VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR
CUSTOMS OF WAR, as recognised by Common Article
3(1)(a) of the Geneva Conventions of 1949, punishable under
Articles 3 and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal. .,

Count 24: Inhumane acts, a CRIME AGAINST
HUMANITY, punishable under Atticles 5(1) and, 7(1) -and
7(3) of the Statute of the Tnbunal S

Count 25 Wllfully causing great suffering, a GRAVE
BREACH OF THE GENEVA:-CONVENTIONS OE 1949,
punlshable under Artlcles 2(0) and 7(1) atld 7(3) o;f the Statute
ofthe Tribunal. . = . . . o .

Count 26 Cruel . treatment, a VIOLATION OF. THE
LAWS 'OR CUSTOMS OF WAR, as. Tecognised, by',
Common Art1cle 3(1)(a) of the_Geneva Conventmns of 1949,
pumshable under Artwles 3 and 7 ) and 7(3)'0f the Statute of

the Tribunal.*~ * L

Count 27 Attacks on cmhans, a VIOLATION OF THE_
LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF'WAR, a5 recognised by Article
51(2) of Additional Protocol T'and' Article: 13(2) of Additional
Protocol II'to. the Geneva Conventxons of 1949, pumshable
under A‘rtlcles 3 :and 7(1). and 1(3) of the. ,Statute of the
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o COUNTS 281:032 REE
(WANTON DESTRUCTION, PLUNDER OF PUBLIC OR
PRIVATE PROPERTY) :

77. From 1 October 1991 until 7 December 1991, during this same
shelling attack, Slobodan MILOéEVIC,b acting alone or in concert with
other known and unknown members of the joint criminal enterprise,
planned, instigated, ordered, committed, or otherwise aided and abetted
the planning, preparation and execution of the wanton destruction or
wilful damage and plunder of the public and private property of the Croat
and other non-Serb population within the area of the Dubvrovnik
Republic. This campaign included the destruction, damage or plunder of
homes, religious, historical and cultural buildings and other civilian
public or prrvate buildings, not Justlfled by military necessity.

A

78.  During this shelhng eampargp, app: _Qxamat;e}yL 1000 shells fired by
the Serb forces impacted. in, the Qld Tow areaof the city. The Old Town
district of Dubrovnik was ‘an UNESCO World Cultural Heritage Site in
its entirety. A number of the bulldmgs in the Old Town and the towers
on the city walls we ’e" marked with the’ syrnbols mandated by the Hague
Converition on the Protéction of Cultural Propetty in the Event of Armed
Conflict (1954) N6 mlhtary targets were located on or wrthm the walls
ofthe Old Town o .

79 Durlng the §he111ng on; 8y to’ 13 N'ovember 1991 of the c1ty of
Dubrovmk bu1ld1ngs in the Old‘Town Were damaged as well as hotels
housmg refugees and other c1v111an structures 1n other parts of the c1ty

80':‘” Durm’g th'e‘sh'elling'o’n 6 Dec‘e‘rnber 1991 of the crty of Dubrovnik,
at 1east six bulldlngs in t;he Old T own were destroyed in the1r entlrety and

1 4 . ‘toak.
an, ,vﬂlages Konavlea u aDubravacka and F ge in the prox,lrmty of
the ¢ity of Dubrovmk In'the. aftérmath of this take-over, from 2 to.24
Gctober 1991, INA. troops systematically plundered: public, commercial
and: private. property 1 in. the towns .and. villages Brgat, C111p1, Dubravka,
Gruda, - Mogi¢i OSO_]nlk Slano, : Don_]a L]uta Popov1c1 M1han1c1
Dnvemk Kona at (‘feplkuce Uskoplje Gabnh PndVOJe, Molunat;
Donja Cibaéa, Karasov1c1 and. Zvekovica.  Much of this property was
transported to:Montenegro in JNA military, Vemcles The I NA thereafter
1nst1tuted measures to track and mamtam e looted'

AN Pt
i
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82. JNA troops also systematically destroyed public, commercial, and
religious buildings as well as private dwellings in the above listed towns
and villages. This destruction took place after the cessation of fighting
when the areas were securely under the control of the INA.

83. By these acts and omissions, Slobodan MILOVSEVICcommitted:

Count 28: Extensive destruction and appropriation of
property, not justified by military necessity and carried out
unlawfully and wantonly, a GRAVE BREACH OF THE
GENEVA CONVENTIONS OF 1949, punishable under
Articles 2(d) and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal.

o Count29: Wanton. destruction  of villages, or devastation

.3, Dot Justlﬁed by military necessﬂ;y, a VIOLATION OF THE_' .

... LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF WAR, punishable under Articles . .
~3(b).and 7(1) and 7(3) of the Statute of the Tribunal, o

Count 30:. Destrucnon or wilful damage done:to: historic.
monuments and institutions dedicated to education or rehglon -
a VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR CUSTOMS OF
WAR, punishable.under Articles 3(d) and 7(1) and 7(3) of the
Statute of the Trlbunal . e R

Count 31 Plundcr of ppbhc .oT pnvate property ;

VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OR CUSTQMS OF. WAR
pumqhable under Articles 3(e) and 7( 1) and 7(3) of the Statute
ofthr Tmbunal R, L

i AT LAW “',‘UTOMSOFWARV
as rccogmscd by Art1cle 52( 1) ‘of Additional Protocol I to the
Ge;neval ,Canentlonrs of 1949 and customary law, pumshablc |
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GENERAL ALLEGATIONS:

84. All acts and omissions alleged in this indictment between 1 August
1991 and June 1992 occurred on the territory of the former Yugoslavia.

85. Between at least 1 Augnst’199 1 and at least June 1992, a state of
armed conflict existed in Croatia. Until 7 October 1991, this armed
conflict was internal in nature. From 8 October 1991 an international
armed conflict and partial occupation existed in the Republic of Croatia.

86. All acts and omissions charged as Grave Breaches of the Geneva
Conventions of 1949 occurred during the international armed conflict and
partial occupation of Croatia.

87. At all timeés felevant t6 this indictment, the victims of Grave
Breaches of the Geneva Conventions of 1949 were persons protected
under the provisions of the relevant Geneva Conventions. =~
88. Al acts and omissions charged Telative ‘to ‘the destruction of
pr0perty as Grave Breaches of the Geneva Conventlons of 1949 involved
protected property ‘under the relevant provmons of the Geneva
Conventrons ' it e e

89. At all times reIevant to this 1ndlctment Slobodan MILOSEVIC
was required, to ablde by the laws and customs govermng the conduct of
armed  conflicts, 1nclud1ng the Geneva Convennons of 1949 and the
addltlonal protocols thereto S

0 Al acts; and omissions. charged as Crimes agalnst Humanity were
part of a w1despread and systematlc attack dlrected agamst the Croat and
other non Serb c1v1han populatlon of large areas of Croatla B

91." 'The Republic of Croatia, formerly one of the six republics- of the
SFRY, .is located in- south-eastern ‘Burope. and borders -Slovenia .and
Hungary to the north and north-east : d the Federal Repubhc of.

N L I R RECS SR L RS S TR
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92. - The territories of the SAO SBWS the SAO Western Slavonia, the
SAO Krajina and the Dubrovnik Repubhc are 1nd1cated in the attached
Annex III. .

93. In the 1991 census, the population of the Republic of Croatia was
4,784,265 of which- 3,736,356 (78.1%) were Croats; 581,663 (12.2%)
were Serbs; 43,469 (0.9%) were Muslims; 22,355 (0.5%) were
Hungarians; 106,041 (2.2%) were Yugoslavs and 294 381 (6 1%) were
others or undeclared:

94. 1In April and May 1990, the Republic of Croatia held elections in
which the Croatian Democratic Union (HDZ) won a plurality of votes and
secured a majority of seats in the Croatian Sabor (parliament). The new
Sabor then elected the HDZ candidate Franjo TUDMAN President of
Croatra R e s e ,
95 In “advance ‘of the 1990 ‘éléctions, thé nationdlistic Serbian
Democratic Party (SDS) was founded in Knin, advocating the autonomy
and later secessron of predommately Serb areas from Croatla, ,

Between‘ 19 August and 2 September 1990 Croatlan Serbs held a
‘ on the 1ssue of Serb soverergnty and autonomy .in Croatra
The vote took’ place i predorninately ‘Serb arcas “of Croatia " and was
limited only to Serb voters. Croats who lived in the affected region were
barred from partrcrpatlng in the referendum. The result of the vote was
overwhelrmngly in support of Serb. autonomy On 30 September 1990
the’ “Serbran Natlonal Council” EpreSIded over by Milan BABIC, declared
“the autonomy ‘of the Serbran people on ethmc and h1stor1c territories on
which he lives and which “are within the ‘current boundaries of the
Republrc of Croatia-as-a federal unit of the Soaahst Federal Repubhc of
Yugoslavra R B

s ""\L?“"‘: L e r,,: ‘
w i Al SRR PR

97 On 21 December 1990 Croatran Serbs 1n Kmn announced the

1ndependence from Croatia. Conﬂlcts between Serbs and Croatlan pohce
forces erupted throughout the spring of 1991 A

98._.; 'IncMarch 1991 the conflict 1nten51ﬁed when Serb pohce forces
attempted to consohdate power over ‘areas. ‘with' s1gn1ﬁcant Serb
"headed by Mrlan MARTIC took contol of
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battle erupted. The JINA deployed troops in the} area‘ and issued an
ultimatum to the Croatian police to withdraw from Plitvice.

99, In March 1991, the collective Federal Presidency of the SFRY
reached deadlock on several issues including the issue of instituting a
state of emergency in Yugoslavia. The representatives on the Presidency
from the Republic of Serbia, the Republic of Montenegro, the
Autonomous Province of Vojvodina, and.the Autonomous Province of
Kosovo and Metohia all resigned from their posts. In a televised address
on 16 March 1991, Slobodan MILOSEVIC, in his capacity as President
of the Republic of Serbia, declared that Yugoslavia was finished and that
Serbia would no longer be bound by decisions of the Federal Presidency.

100. On 19 May 1991, Croatia held a referendum in which the electorate
voted overwhelmingly . for independence from the SFRY. On 25 June
1991, Croatia’and the Republlc of Slovema declared the1r 1ndependence
from ' Yugoslavia. - “On" 25 'June 1991, ‘the TNA moved to suppress
Slovenia’s secessmn ‘ : _ _

;‘",te 1n the confhct On 8

101 The European Commumty sought to

Qctober 1991 The Europearr‘ Commumty uItm}ater recogmsed Croatla
as_an 1ndependent’ ate on‘15i January 1992, and Croatla became a
member of the Umt d Nations on 22 May 1992 PR

102. On I8 July 1991 ‘the Federal Pre51dency, ‘with’ the support of the
Serbian and Montenegrln governments and General Veljko KADIJEVIC
voted to withdraw the JNA' from: Slovema therehy accedmg to 1ts
secession and the dl$SOlutlbn of the SFRY TR N
103 Slobodan MILO‘SEVIC’S calls for the union of all Setbs in oné
state coincided with those agltatmg for the creation of a “‘Greater Serbia.”
The Serbs in the Knin Krajina region, in, Eastern Slavonia, and in Western
Siavoma began ; receiving 1ncreasmg Support ‘from the 'pvernment of the
bia. By August 1991, Serb yol
thesc regions Were being supplied: and led
Serbra l\/thtry of InternalAffaxrs -

‘ Ja,ls of the Repubhc of

104 In the Knin' area, th .JNA forces began openly as31st1ng the Serb
police forces led by. Mrlan MARTIC. They: participated Jomtly in an
attack on the Croatian Vlllage of Kl_]eVO in- AUgust 1991 Throughout

August and v’Septembei' 1991 substant1a1 "as of Croaua oame under Serbf
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control as a result of actions by Serb military, volunteer and police forces,
conducted with the support of the JNA.

105. In the Serb-occupied regions of Northern Dalmatia, Lika, Kordun,
Banija, Western Slavonia, and Baranja, the Croatian and other non-Serb
population was systematically driven out and the areas were incorporated
into various “Serbian Autonomous Districts”. The JNA remained
deployed in the areas where the Serb insurgents had taken control,
thereby securing their gains.

106. In August 1991, the JNA undertook operations against towns in
Eastern Slavonia, resulting in their occupation by JNA and other Serb
forces. The Croat and other non-Serb population of these areas was
forcibly expelled. In late August, the JNA laid siege to the city of
Vukovar. By mid-October 1991, all other predorrunately Croat towns in
Eastern Slavoma had’ been taken by Serb forces except 'Vukovar. Non-
Serbs were subjected t0 ‘a brutal occupation regime consisting of
persecutlon murder, torture and other acts of violence. Almost all of the
non-Serb populauon Was eventually kﬂled or forced from the OCCllplcd
areas ; L e l» v it g d i Coe

107 The 31ege of Vukovar contlnued untll 18 November 1991 when the
c1ty fell to the Serb forces Dunng the course of the three-thonth siege,
the ¢ity was largely destroyed by JNA shelling and hundreds of persons
were killed. When the INA/Serb forces occupied the city, hundreds more
Croats. were killed by Serb troops "The non-Serb’ population of the aty
was expelled W1th1n days of its fall Under Serb control

108 I Geneva on 23° November 199 1; Slobodan MILOSEVIC,
Federal Secretary of People S, Defence Veljko KADUEVIC and Franjo
TUPMAN" entered “into an agreement s1gned under the allSPICCS of the
United Nat1ons Spec1 Envoy Cyrus VANCE "This agreernent called for
the Tifting of blockades by" Croatlan forces on INA ba,rracks and ' for. the
withdrawal ‘of JNA. forces ftom: Croatia. - Both 'sides’ ‘conimitted
themselves o, Aan immediate cease-fire throughout Croatia by units “under
their command, gontrol, or -political influgnce” and further. bound
themselves: to- ensure that ; any paramihtary or uregular umts assocrated
w1th thelr forces Would also observe the ceaSe ﬁre ]: ‘

109 G)n 3 January 1992 another cease—ﬁre agreement was s1gned by
Franjo TUDMAN and, Slobodan MILO§EVIC paving the 'way for the
implementation ‘of an United Nations' peace plan .put forward by Cyrus.
VANCE Under the Vance Plan,~,four Umted Natlons ;
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Vance Plan called for the withdrawal of the JNA from Croatia and for the
return of displaced persons to their homes in the UNPAs. Although the
INA officially withdrew from Croatia in May 1992, large portions of its
weaponry and personnel remained in the Serb-held areas and were turned
over to the “police” of the Republic of Serbian Krajina (RSK). Displaced
persons were not allowed to return to their homes and those few Croats
and other non-Serbs who had remained in the Serb-occupied areas were
expelled in the following months. The territory of the RSK remained
under Serb occupation until large portions of it were re-taken by Croatian
forces in two operations in 1995. The remaining area of Serb control in
Eastern Slavonia was peacefully re-integrated into Croatia in 1998.

110. The SFRY existed as a sovereign state until 27 April 1992 when
the constitution of the Federal Republic of Yugoslavia was adopted,

replacing the Constitution of the Socmhst Federal Republic of Yugoslavia
of 1974.

Dated this 23 day of October 2002
At Zagreb

Cro(atii
!

ca’hildel Ponte

Pros¢tutor

32 [T-02-54-T"
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ANNEX L.
VICTIMS VOCIN -
PARAGRAPH 39
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
December VOCIN SIMIC, Jaga 1929/FEMALE
1991 MATANCI, Marija 1939/FEMALE
PERSIC, Franca 1928/FEMALE
MEDIC, Branko 1959/MALE
MATANCT, Stjepan 1932/MALE
TURMANOVIC, Stjepan 1933/MALE
STIMAC, Jakob 1911/MALE
STIMAC, Angelina 1915/FEMALE
BULJEVAC, Ante 1907/ MALE
TOMOLA, Rozalija 1921/FEMALE
PERSIC, Alojzije 1922/MALE
VOLF, Dragutin 1922/ MALE
IVANKOVI(f Marica 1930/MALE
 MATANCE, Franjo ~ 1926/MALE
:MATANCT Marija 1927/FEMALE /
' MEDVED, Mirko 1929/MALE '
' DORIC, Paulina 1911/FEMALE
' SIMIC, Tulka 1932/FEMALE
' PAJTL, Josip. ' - 1965/MALE
- SIMIC; Tvan .- - 1932/ MALE'
SIMIC, Marija: | 1934/FEMALE
 AMENT, Veronika: 1914/FEMALE
| STIMAC, Stjepan ' - - 1959/ MALE
BACIC, Mirjana 1963/FEMALE
- MATDANCIC, Mamja 1919/FEMALE
' MAJIC, Stxpan 1909/ MALE
MAJIC; Ana’ - 1918/FEMALE
BON; Ivica » . 1954/MALE
SALAC, Goran 1972/MALE
SUPAN; Vlado - 1959/MALE
| IVANKOVIC, Drago - 1960/MALE
LAIK, Zﬁl_]ko E Not Known/MALE ;
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VICTIMS BACIN -
PARAGRAPH 40
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
21 October BACIN ALAVANCIC Katarina 1910/ FEMALE
1991 ALAVANCIC Terezija 1922/ FEMALE
ANTOLOVIC Josip 1910/ MALE
ANTOLOVIC Marija 1922/ FEMALE
BATINOVIC Marija 1901/ FEMALE
BLINJA Josip . 1926/ MALE
CORIC Mara 1939/ FEMALE
COVIC Mijo 1915/ MALE
1+ DIKULIC Ana 1942/ FEMALE
PUKIC Antun 1933/ MALE
DPUKIC Marija 1923/ FEMALE
. FERIC Ana 1926/ FEMALE
’ FERIC Juraj 1923/ MALE
FERIC Kata. 1925/ FEMALE
JUKIC Filip 1949/ MALE.
JUKIC Marija 1924/ FEMALE
JUKICVera | 1920/ FEMALE
KRAMARIC: Terezija: 1922/ FEMALE
KRIVAIJIC Antun: 1931/ MALE
KRNIC Mijo .« - 1929/ MALE
KROPF Barbara . 1928/ FEMALE
KROPF Pavao. <.~ 1931/ MALE. :
LIKIC Andrija 1908/ MALE
LONCAR Ana 1923/ FEMALE
LONCAR Kata 1906/ FEMALE
LONCARIC Nikola 1910/ MALE:
MILASINOVIC Marija 1906/ FEMALE
MUCAVAC:Antun 1946/MALE :
PEZO Sofija 1922/ FEMALE
PIKTAJA Anka 1920/ FEMALE
STANKOVIC Veronika | 1915/ FEMALE
SABLIJAR Stjepan 1912/ MALE
| SVRACIC Antun 1920/ MALE: -
SVRACIC Marija 1924/ FEMALE
PEPIGAna' oo | 1925/ FEMALE
VEADICKata . 1931/ FEMALE
VOLAREVIC Soka | 1915/ FEMALE
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ANNEX L.
VICTIMS BACIN (Continuation) -
PARAGRAPH 40
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
‘ , BIRTH/SEX
October 1991 | Not Known LONCAR Antun 1908/ MALE
BLINJA Katarina 1933/ FEMALE
BLINJA Nikola 1922/ MALE
BLINJA Ana 1923/ FEMALE
KULISIC Ivica 1972/ MALE
SESTIC Marija 1922/ FEMALE
DIKULIC Ruza 1913/ FEMALE
DIKULIC Sofija 1946/ FEMALE
DIKULIC Maca Not Known/ FEMALE
| PUKIC Danica Not Known/ FEMALE
PUKIC Kata Not Known/ FEMALE
- its,.| PUKIC Liza Not Known/ FEMALE
S TUKIC Tva Not Known/ FEMALE
JURIC Janja Not Known/ FEMALE
-KRNIC Marjja - ‘Not Known/ FEMALE
KULISIC Tvan 1926/ MALE
|LAZICMijo | Not Known/MALE
LONCAREVIC Antun | Not Known/ MALE
LUJIC Janja -+ 1954/ FEMALE
MATIEVIC Dragica Not Known/ FEMALE
DIKOLIC Stjepan Not Known/ MALE
PURINOVIC Antun Not Known/ MALE
TEPIC Du%an - Not Known/ MALE
PEZOIvo - . Not Known/ MALE
MUCAVAC Mara Not Known/ FEMALE
DELIC Marija .. Not Known/ FEMALE
SESTIC Jula - Not Known/ FEMALE
JURATOVIC Marija Not Known/ FEMALE
. MISIC Mijo. Not Known/ MALE' .
TRNINIC Ivan 1913/ MALE
TRNINIC Terezija Not Known/ FEMALE
TRNINIC Ivo - Not Known/ MALE
TRNINIC Kata 1925/ FEMALE
VUKOVIC Pero | Not Known/ MALE

R

P
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ANNEX L
VICTIMS BACIN (Continuation) -
PARAGRAPH 40
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
October 1991 Not Known Milan SESTIC 1941/ MALE
Stefo KRNIC Not Known/ MALE
Anka BATINOVIC Not Known/ FEMALE
Reza KRIVAJIC Not Known/ FEMALE
e 2 Sofija BARIC Not Known/ FEMALE
: Jozo KARANOVIC Not Known/ MALE
Antun LIKIC Not Known/ MALE
Jelka LIKIC Not Known/ FEMALE
Anka LIKIC Not Known/ FEMALE
Antun PAVIC 1936/ MALE
_..|.Antun BUNJEVAC 40 yearssMALE
“**Toma BUNJEVAC 60 yearssMALE
Luka ORDANIC 60 years/MALE
Matija PAVIC 60 years/MALE
-+ Nikola FELBABIC |- 50 yearsMALE
Nikola VRPOLJAC 55 years/MALE
| Anka JOSIPOVIC | 60'years/ FEMALE
Ivo JOSIPOVIC 50 years/MALE
Ankica JOSIPOVIC 50 years/ FEMALE
Josip KARAGIC . 50 years/MALE .-
Antun CORIC 50 yearssMALE
‘& Josip S?ORIC ' 60 years™MALE .
Vera CORIC : v & 60 yearsfFEEMALE
Grga GLAVINIC 60 yearssMALE °
Antun ORDANIC | 60 years'MALE
Matija BARUNOVIC | 60 yearss MALE - -
Stjepan ISONCAR 60 years/MALE
« Kata LONCAR" 60 years/ FEMALE
" Barica CORIC 60 years/ FEMALE
Josip CORIC: - 30 years/MALE
Ivo BARUNOVIC Not Known/MALE
Kata BUNJEVAG - Not Known/ FEMALE
Nikola BARUNOVIC | Not Knowt/MALE
| Nevenka PERKOVIC | Not Known/ FEMALE
| Zoran FERKOVIC | Not Knowa/MALE
Vlado:PERKOVIC Not Known/MALE

Marija:-BA‘LRUNOVIC’

. Not Known/ FEMALE

PTINS SEPO S

!l

****Plus 2 Umdentlfied Persons
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ANNEX L.
VICTIMSLIPOVACA -
PARAGRAPH 42
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF BIRTH /
SEX
28 October . BROZINCEVIC, Franjo 1930/MALE
1991 LIPOVACA BROZIN(:IEVIC, Mira 1936/FEMALE
BROZIN(;EVIQ Marija 1943/FEMALE
BROZIN(VZEVI(;, RoZa 1924/FEMALE
BROZIN(;EVIQ Mirko 1962/ MALE
BROZINCEVIC, Mate 1934/MALE

CINDRIC, Katarina

1925/ FEMALE

37
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ANNEX L.

VICTIMS - VUKOVICI

PARAGRAPH 43

DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS | YEAR OF

BIRTH/SEX

7 November VUKOVIC VUKOVIQ, Vjekoslav 1939/ MALE

1991 VUKOVI(;, Lucija 1923/ FEMALE
VUKOVI(;, Milka 1921/ FEMALE
VUKOVIQ, Dane 1911/ MALE
VUKOVIC, Nikola Age 65/MALE
MATOVINA, Josip 1940/ MALE
MATOVII}IA, Nikola 1912/ MALE
VUKOVI(;, Nikola 1938/ MALE
VUKOVIC, Ivan 1934/ MALE

._38, .
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ANNEX L.
VICTIMS SABORSKO -
PARAGRAPH 44
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS 'YEAR OF
' BIRTH/SEX
12 November SABORSKO BICANIC, Petar 1935/MALE
1991 BICANIC, Milan ' 1927/MALE
MATOVINA, Milan 1946/MALE
VUKOVIC, Jure 1929/MALE
VUKOVIC, Jure 1930/MALE
SPEHAR, Mate 1960/MALE
BICANIC, Ana 1924/ FEMALE
BICANIC, Nikola 1928/MALE
VUKOVIC, Ivan 1931/MALE
“VUROVIC, Jeka 1930/ FEMALE
DUMENICIC, Nikola 1930/MALE
Y MATOVINA, Mato 1895/MALE
g VUKOVIC, Petar 1932/MALE
' | STRK, Josip 1934/MALE
o -| DUMENCIKC; Ivica - 1972/MALE
' | MATOVINA, Marija 19097 FEMALE
| MATOVINA, Kata 1920/'FEMALE
MATOVINA, Ivan 1930/MALE
CONIJAR, Léopold 1898/MALE
DUMENCIC, Ante . 1962/MALE
DUMENCIC, Darko 1970/MALE
DUMENCIC, Darko 1970/MALE
PUMENCIC, Kata 1930/FEMALE
MATOVINA, Kata 1930/FEMALE.
MATOVINA; Lucija 1906/FEMALE
MATOVINA, Slavica 1959/FEMALE
SERTIC; Slavko 1941/MALE © -

-

*#++ Plus 3 Unidentified Deceased ~ '

e

f;
-
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PARAGRAPH 45
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF BIRTH /
SEX
18-19 SKABRNJA PERICA, Josip 1934/ MALE
November JURIC, Ana Age T7/FEMALE
1991 SEGARIC, Sime 1955/ MALE
BRKIC, Marija 1943/ FEMALE
CURKOVIC, Zeljko 1968/ MALE
HORVAT, Vladimir 1953/ MALE
VICKOVIC, Stanko 1956/ MALE
ROGIC, Kata . . 1932/FEMALE
ROGIC, Nikola 1939/MALE
ROGIC, Marko 1959/MALE
|'SKARA, Nediljko 1955/MALE
ZILIC, Roko 1929/MALE
PAVICIC, Niko 1922/MALE
., | VICKOVIC, Stana | 1936/FEMALE, -
‘ RAZOV, Tvan 1927/MALE
JURIC, Petar 1936/MALE
PERICA, Ljubo | 1932/MALE
PERICA, Gaspar 1955/MALE
JURIC, Nediliko 1955/MALE .
SEGARIC, Krsto 1927/MALE
ZILIC, Tadija 1928/MALE
ZILIC, Pavica . 1928/FEMALE
ZILIC, Mara 1914/ FEMALE
BRKIC, Joso 1924/ MALE
JURIC, Gigo. . 1909/ MALE -
SEGARIC, Grgica 1911/FEMALE
MILJANIC; Slavko 1956/MALE
- SEGARIC, Rade 1931/MALE
SEGARIC; Vice 1933/MALE
MILIJANIC, Josip 1928 MALE
BRKIC, Marko™ . 1943/MALE:.. = =
PAVICIC, Mile 1965/MALE
SEGARIC, Ivica 1961/MALE
RAZOV, Ante , 1955/MALE
PAVICIC, Petar. 1942/ MALE
ZUPAN, Marko: 1932/MALE
DRAZINA, Marija Age TUFEMALE
RAZOV, Jela Age'86/FEMALE
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ANNEX L
VICTIMS NADIN -
PARAGRAPH 46
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
19 November NADIN : BRZOJA, Danka 1951/FEMALE
1991 .| SESTAN, Marija 1933/FEMALE
| SESTAN, Jakov 1911/MALE
CIRJAK, Ika 1922/FEMALE
BRKIC, Stoja 1928/FEMALE
CIRJAK, Maga 1921/FEMALE
.| ATELJ, Novica 1965/MALE

41
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ANNEX 1.
VICTIMS SKABRNJA CASE TWO -
PARAGRAPH 47
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF BIRTH/
SEX
18 November | SKABRNJA BRKIC, Kata 1935/FEMALE
1991 to BRKIC, Kata 1939/FEMALE
February STURA, Bozo 1937/ MALE
1992 BRKIC, Josipa 1920/FEMALE
PERICA, Kata 1939/FEMALE
SKARA, Pera 1937/FEMALE
IVKOVIC, Ljubomir 1912/MALE
BRKIC, Marija 1906/ FEMALE
BILAVER, Marija 1921/FEMALE
STURA, Draginja 1917/ FEMALE
* | BRKIC, Mato 1918/MALE
IVKOVIC, Tereza 1920/FEMALE
RAZOV, Grgica 1899/FEMALE
v BRKIC,Ana 1925/FEMALE © ... .
. BRKIC; Mijat 191S/MALE =~~~
"BILAVER, Grgo 1915/MALE
| SEGARIC, Luca - 1920/FEMALE
o JURJEVIC, Simica Age 75/FEMALE
' GOSPIC, Dumica 1914/FEMALE
KARDUM, Mirko 1919/MALE
IVKOVIC, Nedjeljko 1952/MALE
BILAVER; Peka 1927/FEMALE
'RAZOV, Marko 1920/MALE
BABIC, Ivan - 1941/MALE
ERLIC, Jure: . '1925/MALE
RAZOV:; Sime' . '1930/MALE .
'BILAVER, Sime - 1921/MALE -
.| CICAK, Luka 1930/FEMALE

JURIC, Jela® . -

- 1908/FEMALE,
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VICTIMS BRUSKA -
PARAGRAPH 48
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF BIRTH/
B SEX ~
21 December | BRUSKA MARINOVIC, Petar 1923/MALE
1991 MARINOVIC, Kirste Not Known/MALE
MARINOVIC, Draginja Not Known/FEMALE
MARINOVIC, Dusan Not Known/MALE
MARINOVIC, Roko Not Known/MALE
MARINOVIC, Manda 1927/ FEMALE
MARINOVIC, Stana 1926/FEMALE
MARINOVIC, Dragan Not Known/MALE
MARINOVIC, Ika Not Known/ FEMALE
DRACA, Sveto (Serbian) Not Known/MALE
T

e i




IT-02-54-T  p.36974

ANNEX L.

VICTIMS OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
PARAGRAPH 49

DATE LOCATION VIéTIMS : YEAR OF

BIRTH / SEX

20 November | OVCARA ADZAGA, Jozo 1949/MALE
1991 ANDRIJANIC, Vinko 1953/MALE
ANIC-ANTIC, Jadranko 1959/MALE
ARNOLD, Kregimir 1958/MALE
ASAPANIN, Ilija 1952/MALE
BABIC, Drazen 1966/MALE
BAINRAUH, Ivan 1956/MALE
BAINRAUH, Tomislav 1938/MALE
BAKETA, Goran 1960/MALE

:*.| BALAS, Stjépan = " * .| 1956/ MALE
BALOG, Dragutin 1974/MALE
BALOG, Josip 1928/ MALE
BALOG, Zvonko 1958/ MALE

| BALVANAC, Buro  1952/MALE.
BANOZIC, Boris ' 1967/MALE

' BARANJAIL, Pero 1968/MALE'

 BARBARIC, Branko | 1967/MALE

. BARBIR, Lovro L 1935/MALE
BARICEVIC; Zeljko | 1965/MALE

| BARISIC, Franjo ... - 1946/MALE

| BARTA, Andelko-Ivan 1967/MALE

| BATARELO, Josip 1947/ MALE
BATARELQ, Zeljko | 1955/MALE
BAUMGERTNER, Tomislav | 1973/MALE
BEGCEVIC; Marko .. - 1968/MALE
BEGOV, Zeljko: 1958/MALE
[ BINGULA; Stjepan: - | 1958/MALE
BJELANOVIC, Ringo 1970/MALE
BLASKOVIC, Miroslav | 1959/MALE
BLAZEVIC, Zlatko | 1964/MALE

. | BODROZIC, Ante- ~ | 1953/MALE
' BOSAK, Marko: - 1967MALE

' BOSANAC, Dragutin  1919/MALE"

| BOSANAG, Tomislav ' 1941/MALE

R A . ey P "‘»»M{ N
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ANNEX 1.
VICTIMS OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 49 o
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH /SEX
20 November OVCARA BOZAK, Ivan - 1958/MALE
1991 BRACIC, Zvonimir 1970/MALE
BRADARIC, Josip 1949/MALE
BRAJDIC, Josip - 1950/MALE
BUOVAC, Tvan 1966/MALE
BUZIC, Zvonko 1955/MALE
_ | CRNJAC, Ivan 1966/MALE
TCALETA, Zvonimir 1953/MALE
COLAK, Ivica 1965/MALE
Y AR 'J'C‘.UPI@MIﬁdchi Ceei At 1'1967/MALE
DALIC, Tihomir 1966/MALE
DOLISNI, Ivica 1960/MALE
DOSEN, Ivan 1958/MALE
L . | DOSEN;;Martin - 1952/MALE
" | DOSEN, Tadija 1950/MALE
DRAGUN, Josip 1962/MALE
DUVNJAK, Stanko | 1959/MALE
DUDAR, Saa | 1968/MALE
PUKI; Viadimir :- 1948/MALE
| EBNER; 'Vinko-Buro 1961/MALE
| FIRL Bvén ¢ 191S/MALE
FITUS, Karlo: 1964/MALE
| FRISCIC, Dragutin 1958/MALE
FURUNDZIIA, Pctar 1949/MALE
GAJDA;Rohert 1966/MALE
 GALIC; Mﬂcnko ' 1965/MALE
| GALIC; Vedgar ¢ v 00 " L 1973/MALE
' GARVANOVIC, Borislav | 1954/MALE
| GASPAR, Zorislav | 1971/MALE
| GAVRIC, Dragan | 1956/ MALE
.., | GLAVASEVIC; Sinisa 1960/MMALE
| GOTANT, Jozo:- | 1966/MALE
. GOLAC, Krunoslav ' 1959/MALE -
v | GRAF, Branislay. 1 1955/MALE
y | GRANIC, 'Pragan ; I960/MALE
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ANNEX L
VICTIMS OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 49 | _
| DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH / SEX
20 November | OVCARA GREJZA, Milan 1959/MALE
1991 GRUBER,; Zoran 1969/MALE
GUDELJ, Drago - 1940/MALE
HEGEDUS, Tomislav 1953/MALE
HEGEDUSIC, Mario 1972/MALE
HERCEG, Zeljko 1962/MALE
HERMAN, Ivan 1969/MALE
HERMAN, Stjepan 1955/MALE
' HLEVNJAK, Nedeljko 1964/MALE
HOLJEVAC, Nikica 1955/MALE
i - HORVAT, Jvica ... .»o's - { 1958/ MALE
HORVAT, Viktor 1949/MALE
HUSNJAK, Nedjeljko 1969/MALE
ILES, Zvonko 1941/MALE
; | IMBRISIC, Ivica 1958/ MALE
‘ 4 | IVAN; Zlatko 1955/MALE
IVEZIC, Alcksander | 1950/MALE * -
JAJALDO, Marko 1957/MALE
' JAKUBOVSKI, Martin 1971/MALE
- JALSOVEC; Ljubomir 1957/MALE
JAMBOR, Tomo: .- 1966/MALE
JANIC; Mihael .-« 1939/MALE
| JANFIC, Borislav 1956/MALE
' JANTOL, Boris. | 1959/MALE
 JARABEK, Zlatko | 1956/MALE
JEZIDZIC, Ivica .0 - 1957/ MALE
' JOVAN; Zvonimir. - 1967MALE
;  JOVANOVIC, Branko: - | 1955/MALE
JOVANOVIC; Oliver 1972/MALE
| JULARIC, Goran. * « 1971/ MALE
JURELA, Damir 1969/ MALE
JURELA; Zeliko: - - 1956/MALE
' JURENDIC, Drago 1966/MALE
| JURISIC, Marko-Josip | 1946/MALE: .
- JURISIC, Pavao: 1966/MALE
- JURISIC; Zeljko? .~ | 1963/MALE
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ANNEX I.
VICTIMS OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 49
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS - YEAR OF
BIRTH /SEX
20 November OVCARA KACIC, Igor 1975/MALE
1991 KAPUSTIC, Josip 1965/MALE
KELAVA, Kresimir 1953/MALE
KIRALYJ, Damir 1964/MALE
KIRALJ, Damir 1959/MALE
KITIC, Goran 1966/MALE
KNEZIC, Puro - 1937/ MALE
KOLAK, Tomislav 1962/MALE
- |'KOLAK, Vladimir 1966/MALE
‘ KOLOGRANIC, Dusko 1950/MALE
14 ! i { ' KOMORSKY, fvant . | 1952/MALE
o KOSTENAC, Bono 1942/MALE
KOSTOVIC, Borislav 1962/MALE
KOSIR, Bozidar 1957/MALE
‘ - KOVAC, Ivan - - 1 1953/MALE--
; R | ROVAC, ‘Mladcn ' 1958MALE
| KOVACEVIC, Zoran 1962/MALE -
KOVACIC; Damir . 1970/MALE
\ KOZUL, Josip - 1968/ MALE
; KRAJINOVsIé,.Ivan ' 1966/MALE
KRAJINOVIC; Zlatko ' 1969/MALE
KRASIC, Ivan. s - 1964/MALE
KREZO, lvica ' 1963/MALE
KRISTICEVIC, Ka21mir  1959/MALE
'KRIZAN, Drago - ' 1957/MALE
KRUNES, Brammir 1966/MALE
LENBDEL; Tomislav 1957/MALE
| BENDELZlatkd.. + | 1949/MALE.
, LEROTIC; Zvonimir - 1960/MALE
' LESIC Tdmisiav ' 1950/MALE
'LET; Mihajlo. - 1956/MALE
| BIBE Dragu&m—r - - 195/MALE
LYUBAS, Hivoje: ' 1971/MALE
LONCAR; Tlhomlr 1985/MALE © -
'LOVRIC; Joko: : . 1968/MALE-
LOVRIC, »':I‘ozp-.,, 1953/MALE
LUCIC; Mafko: - 101  1954/MALE
LUKENDA; Branko: " 1961/MALE

LUKIC, Miate: -

1963/MALE
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ANNEXI.
VICTIMS OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 49
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS - YEAR OF
e ‘| BIRTH / SEX
20 November OVCARA MAGDIC, Mile 1953/ MALE
1991 MAGOC-MAMIC, Predrag | 1965/MALE
MAJIC, Robert 1971/MALE
MAJOR, Zeliko 1960/MALE
MANDIC, Marko 1953/MALE
MARICIC, Zdenko 1956/MALE
MARIJANOVIC, Martin 1959/MALE
MAZAR, Ivan 1934/MALE
MEDESI, Andrija 1936/MALE
MEBDES]I, Zoran 1964/MALE
{"MERIC, Ohran 1956/MALE
. N1y .} MIHOVIE, Tomi§layi™ - | 1963/MALE
- MIKLETIC, Josip 1952/MALE
MIKULIC, Zdravko 1961/MALE
{ MIKULIE, Zvonke -~ - --{ 1969/MALE
MILIC, Slavko | 1955 MALE
MILJAK, Zvonimir | T950MALE "
MISIC Tvan * 1 1968/MALE
MLINARIC; Mile™ v wit | 1966/MALE
MOKOS, Andrija 1955/MALE
MOLNAR; Sasa ' 1965/MALE
'MUTVAR, Antun 1969/MALE
'NAD, Darko = i 1965/MALE
NAD, Franjo ~~. -+ | 1935/MALE
NEJASMIC; Ivan ' 1958/MALE
NICOLLIER, Jean Michael | 1966/MALE
OMEROVIC; Mufat ' 1963/MALE
“ORESKI, Ivan : ' 1950/MALE
| PAPP, Tomislav:«:: - - '| 1963/MALE
'PATARIC,; Zeljko 1959/ MALE
‘PAVLIC, Slobodan 1965/MALE
| PAVLOVIC, Zlatko 1965/MALE.
PERAK, Mato: 1961/ MALE
PERKO; Aleksandar | 1967/MALE"
'PERKOVIC; Damir “ 1965/MALE
'PERKOVIC; Josip - 1963/MALE
'PETROVICStjepan 1949/MALE:
AL Ty Sl iU
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5 ANNEX L
VICTIMS OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 49
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS‘ YEAROF = .
‘ BIRTH /SEX
20 November | OVCARA PINTER, Nikola 1940/MALE
1991 PLAVSIC, Ivan-
Zvonimir 1939/MALE
POLHERT, Damir 1962/MALE
POLOVINA, Branimir | 1950/MALE
POSAVEC, Stanko 1952/MALE
PODHORSKI,Janja 1931/FEMALE
PRAVDIC, Tomo 1934/MALE
PRPIC, Tomislav 1959/MALE
+ |"PUCAR, Dmitar 1949/MALE
24 L RAGUZ, van - 1955/MALE
RASIC, Milan 1954/MALE
RATKOVIC, Kresimir | 1968/MALE
RIBICIC, Marko 1951/MALE
- - | RIMAC; Salvador 1960/MALE .
z " | ROHACEK,; Karlo 1942/MALE :
| ROHACEK, Zeliko | 1971/MALE "+ |
| SAITE, Ceman: . 1960/MALE
SAMARDZIC,; Damjan | 1946/MALE
SAVANOVIC, Tihomir | 1964/MALE
' SENCIC, Fvan .+ - 1964/MALE
SOTINAG, Stipan: .~ | 1939/MALE
| SPUDIC, Pavao. 1965/MALE
 STANICyMarko. « | 1958/MALE: -
STANIC; Zeljko.:- ' 1968/ MALE
 STERANKO, Petar  1942/MALE
' STOJANOVIC, Ivan | 1949/MALE
vtk STUBICAR;Ljubomir. | 1954/MALE
' SAJTOVIC, Pavor 1961/MALE
SAJTOVIG, Martin:.-- | 1928/MALE
' SARIK, Stjepan ' 1955/MALE
: - | SASKIN, Sead | [960/MALE
k ‘SII‘JDET;‘VJGKOSI&V 19TI/MALE
' SRENK, Duro. - | ¥943UMALE  :
'STEFULJ, ‘DraZen . 1963/MALE
TABACEK, Antun:: ..« | 1958/MALE
TADIC, Tadija =~ = | 1959/MALE
| TARLE, Dujoi 1950/MALE
TEREK, Antun.: . | 1940/MALE
TISLJARIC, Darko - 1971/MALE

- FTIVANOVAC, Ivica

- 1963/MALE
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ANNEX L.

VICTIMS OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)

(Continuation)

PARAGRAPH 49
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH /SEX
20 November OVCARA TOMASIC, Tihomir 1963/MALE
1991 TORDINAC, Zeljko 1961/MALE
TOT, Tomislav 1967/ MALE
TRALJC, Tihomir 1967/MALE
TURK, Miroslav 1950/MALE
TURK, Petar 1947/MALE
TUSTONIJIC, Dane 1959/MALE
| TUSKAN, DraZen 1966/MALE
'USAK, Branko 1958/ MALE
VAGENHOFER, Mirko 1937/MALE
L 30e7 . 1 YARENICA, Zvonke: v | 1957/ MALE
VEBER, Sinia 1969/MALE
VIDOS, Goran 1960/MALE
i VIRGES, Antun - - 1953/MALE
i YE 1 VEAHO, Mate 1959/MAEE
| VLAHO, Miroslav | 1967/MALE:: .+
VOLODER, Zlatan 1960/MALE
VON BASINGER;, Harllan 1971/MALE
VUJEVIC,;: Zlatko 1951/MALE
VUKOIEVIC; Slaven 1970/MALE
VUKOVIC; Rudolf 1961/MALE
VUKOVIC, Vladimir 1957/MALE
VUKOVIE; Zdravko 1967/ MALE
VULIC, Tvan: .- 1946/MALE
| VELIC, ¥id . 1941/MALE
VULIG; Zvonkd. i 1971/MALE
| ZERA, Mihajlo i 1955/MALE
ZELJKO, Josip 1953/MALE
ZERAVICA, Dominik 1959/MALE
ZIVKOVIC, Damir 1970/MALE
ZIVKOVIG,-Goran 1969/MALE
ZUGEC; Bérislav | 1963MALE

Wk
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H
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ANNEX 1.
VICTIMS OVCARA FARM (VUKOVAR HOSPITAL)
(Continuation)
PARAGRAPH 49
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH /SEX
20 November OVCARA AHMETOVIC Ismet-Ivo 1968/ MALE
1991 BARIC Duka 11950/ MALE
BUKVIC Porde 1966/ MALE
CUPIC Stanoja_ 1953/ MALE
MARKOBASIC RuZica 1959/ FEMALE
ORESKI Vladislav 1967/ MALE
POLJAK Vjekoslav 1951/ MALE
| RADACIC Ivan 1955/ MALE
+ |*SIMUNIC Pero 1943/ MALE
VARGA Vladimir 1944/ MALE
| BASIC-Mikajlo:: e+« . | 1963/ MALE

s



IT-02-54-T  p.36966

ANNEX 1.
VICTIMS BARANJA CASE ONE -
PARAGRAPH 50
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
‘ BIRTH/SEX
21 September | BARANJA ANDAL Zoran 1967 /MALE
1991 | BECK Pavle 1957 /MALE
BRAJIC Haso 1933 /MALE
FILIPCIC Zeljko 1966 /MALE
FORJAN Ivan 1951 /MALE
KUSIC Darko 1968 /MALE
'PREDOJEVIC Cedomir 1954 /MALE
STIMEC DraZen 1970 /MALE
ZELEMBER Ivan 1934 /MALE
ZEMLJAK Pavao 1934 /MALE
1967 MALE

ZEMLJAK Vladimir

52
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ANNEX 1.
VICTIMS BARANJA CASES TWO AND THREE -
PARAGRAPH 51
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
4 October BARANJA BALOG Josip 1945/MALE
1991 BANKOVIC Martin Not Known/MALE
GRBESIC Mile 1962/MALE
JUKIC Rudolf 1964/MALE
KRKALO Ivica 1958/ MALE
MIKEC Josip 1954/MALE
MLINAREVIC Zvonko Not Known/MALE
OROZ Vinko 1967/MALE
RASIC Pero 1945/MALE
| RASTDA Zlatko 1971/MALE
Lo SIEES Tibor '+ 5 0 . 1963/MALE
X SINAS Janos 1957/MALE
STRMECKI Stanislav 1970/MALE
| TOMICIC Ivan 1931/MALE.
T | TOMICIC Danijel 1929/MALE
‘ BACA Erne 1957MALE "
__| HAPIC Elvis | 1973/IMALE
' LUKAC Ile§:. 1945/MALE
| MAKSIMOVIC -Andrija | Not Known/MALE
| MESARIC Franjo 1953MALE
MILIC Pero | Not Known/MALE
RADALJEVIC Djorde 1965/MALE
RAIC Karlo .: | 1932/MALE
| SARAC Pavo 1936/MALE - *
| SIMUN Mihajlo 1937/MALE
| SOLDO'Ranko 1947/MALE
SOMODVORAC Marinko | 1946/MALE

' | TOLI:AS Mihaly - = "

- 1934/MALE
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ANNEX L.
VICTIMS LOVAS MINEFIELD -
PARAGRAPH 52
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
15 October 1991 | LOVAS MINE | BADANJAK Nikola 1934/MALE
FIELD BADANIJAK Petar 1956/MALE
BALIC Luka 1957/MALE
BOZIC Zlatko 1959/MALE
BODANAC Bosko 1954/MALE
CONIJAR Ivan 1966/MALE
HODAK Mato 1957/MALE
KRALJEVIC Ivan 1955/ MALE
KUZMIC Slavko 1961/MALE
+. "MARKOVIC Marinko 1953/MALE
PALIJAN Ivan 1956/MALE
Lo ‘ .- | PANJIK Antun 1953/MALE
L " | PANJIK Zlatko 1966/MALE
e SABLJAK Ivan 1960/MALE
- SABLJAK Marko- - - 1950/MALE
X SABLJAK Tomo [949/MALE
| SALAJMijo 1956/MALE " .

= | SOLAKOVIC Darko 1957/MALE
STRANGAREVIC Slavko 1957/MALE
TURKALLJ Josip 1962/MALE
VIDPIC Marko 1943/MALE

54
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ANNEX .
VICTIMS ERDUT CASE ONE -
PARAGRAPH 53
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
9 October ERDUT ASTALOS lIvica 1964/MALE
1991 BENCE Josip 1925/MALE
BERES Pavao 1927/MALE
KALOZI Antun 1929/MALE
KALOZI Nikola 1952/MALE
KALOZI Nikola 1922/MALE
MIHAJLEV Ivan 1955/MALE
PALOS Atika 1973/MALE
PAP Franjo 1934/MALE
| PAP Mihajlo 1966/MALE
%" |"'SENASI Josip 1967/MALE
SENASI Stjepan 1935/MALE

58 SR
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ANNEX L

VICTIMS ERDUT CASE TWO -
PARAGRAPH 53
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF

BIRTH/SEX
Several days | ERDUT PAP Franjo 1960/MALE
after PAP Julijana 1941/FEMALE
09/10/1991 RAKIN Natalija 1971/FEMALE

56
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ANNEX 1.
VICTIM ERDUT CASE SEVEN -
PARAGRAPH 53
DATE LOCATION | VICTIM YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
3 June 1992 | ERDUT SENASI Marija 1937/FEMALE
i

C 57
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ANNEX L.
VICTIMS ERDUT CASE THREE - KLISA -
PARAGRAPH 54
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
; BIRTH/SEX
11 November | ERDUT BARBARIC Jakov 1935/MALE
1991 CURIC Tomo 1937/MALE
DEBIC Josip 1946/MALE
KUCAN Ivan 1947/MALE
VANICEK Josip 1951/ MALE

© 58
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ANNEX 1.
VICTIMS VUKOVAR -
PARAGRAPH 55
DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
20 November | VUKOVAR JELE(VJAI)IIN Dragan 1939/MALE
1991 BRAJDIC Josip 1950/MALE
RASIC Nikola 1950/MALE
PRSA Jandre 1938/MALE
SUSTO Dragutin 1938/MALE
SKOC Zvonimir 1957/ MALE
DALIC Drago 1961/Male
y ol SIM[ZNI‘)ZA Davor 1962/Male
* ‘| REDZIC Ivan 1966/Male
SIMIC Zvonimir 1951/Male
D e KATIC Ivan 1940/Male
DRAGIC Antun 1936/MALE
KOVCALIJA Anto 1938/MALE
"POTOCNI Tvan- - | 1955/MALE.

L RS |

##+% Plus 21 unidentified deceased ' -

IR

59
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VICTIMS ERDUT CASE FOUR -

PARAGRAPH 56

DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF

BIRTH/SEX

10 December | ERDUT BUTKOVIC Matcj 1940/MALE

1991 GULJASEVIC Ivan 1949/MALE
KOVACEVIC Ivan 1931/MALE
KOVACEVIC Stjepan 1928/MALE
RAIC Aleksandar 1914/MALE

60
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ANNEX 1.

VICTIMS ERDUT CASE FIVE -

PARAGRAPH 57

DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF

BIRTH/SEX

26 December | ERDUT MAJ Manda 1933/FEMALE

1991 MATIN Andrija 1936/MALE
MATOSEVIC Nikola 1948/MALE
PITTL Franjo 1933/MALE
SIMEK Andrija 1931/MALE
TESANAC Stjepan 1932/MALE
ZQRJ;TI¢ Tosip 1951/MALE

61
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ANNEX L.
VICTIMS ERDUT CASE SIX -
PARAGRAPH 58
DATE LOCATION | VICTIMS YEAR OF
BIRTH/SEX
21 February | ERDUT ALBERT Duro 1933/MALE
1992 ALBERT Helena 1934/FEMALE
ALBERT Viktorija 1940/FEMALE
TERZIC Ana 1915/FEMALE

© 62
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ANNEXI.

VICTIMS GRABOVAC -

PARAGRAPH 59

DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF

BIRTH/SEX

4 May 1992 GRABOVAC GROFEC RuZa 1930/FEMALE
JUMIC Ivan 1947/ MALE
LILEK Ivan 1938/MALE
NAD Stevan 1939/MALE
VLAHOVIC Anda 1944/FEMALE

63
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CIVILIAN SHELLING DEATHS IN AND AROUND DUBROVNIK

1 OCTOBER - 6 DECEMBER 1991

DATE LOCATION VICTIMS YEAR OF

BIRTH/ SEX

1 October Osojnik Mato VIOLIC 1945 / Male
2 October Kupari Jele FERLAN 1949 / Female
5 October Dubrovnik Rada HASIC 1953 / Female

6 October Dubrovnik Milan MILISIC 1941 / Male

6 Oclober Komolac Andrija CRNCEVIC 1960 / Male

Stijepo CIKATO 1949 / Male

7 October MokoSica Jozo BRAJOVIC 1950 / Male

Denis CIMIC 1973 / Male
Vladimirka DOPSAJ 1973 / Female

Milenko KULAS 1971 / Male

Miho LIBAN 1972 / Male

‘Nikola LIBAN 1973 / Male

Ivo MASKARIC 1955 / Male

{ Alen VASILJEVIC 1971 / Male

Josko VUKOVIC 1971 / Male

22 October Dubrovnik Grgo VULETIC 1954 / Male

4 November . Dubrovnik Andro DJURAS 1941 / Male
9 November Dubrovnik (Babin Kuk) | Luce SPREMIC 1911 / Female

10 November . | Dubrovnik Puro BOKUN 1980 / Male

B PR Ivo BOKUN, 1951 / Male

Nikica CUPIC 1947 / Male

Antun LANG 1924 / Male

Ivo MARTINOVIC 1915 / Male

Ivan RADIC 1944 / Male

Tonéi ROZIC 1948 / Male

Dubravko SEVELJ 1962 / Male

Jovo VASILIEVIC 1937 / Male

20 November Mokogica Vito ZITKOVIC 1921 / Male

24 November Dubrovnik . Nikola KRUES 1921 / Male
6 December Dubrovnik Koviljka KOSJERINA 1942 / Female

Drago OBRADOVIC 1960 / Male

6 December Dubrovnik (GruZ) Puro KOLAR 1918 / Male

6 December Dubrovtik (Libertas) = | Bruno GLANC 1970 / Male

ST R Ante JABLAN 1947 / Male

Frano MARTINOVIC 1965 / Male

Niko MIHOCEVIC 1950 / Male

Teo PASKOJEVIC 1969 / Male

Stjepan SALMANIC 1957 / Male

Anéiro SAVINOVIC 1947 / Male

6 December Dubrovnik (Old Town) | Tonéi SKOCKO | 1973 / Male

Payo URBAN

- 1968 / Male
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